@ PARTS AND
REPAIR MANUAL

Anierns

10000 - SERIES

TRACTOR
and

SNO-THRO
ATTACHMENT

THIS MANUAL COVERS
THE COMPLETE LINE
OF ARIENS 10000
SERIES SNO-THRO
TRACTORS & ATTACH-
MENTS FOR THE
YEARS 1964 THROUGH
1974 INCLUSIVE.

PRM-10000

1964 THROUGH 1974 INCLUSIVE

Part Number 000136

ARIENS COMPANY BRILLION, WIS. 54110




INDEX
10000 SNO-THRO

1964 THROUGH 1974

MODEL NUMBER and SERIAL NUMBER of your machine will be

stamped on the frame or printed on the Serial Number Decal which . { o

will be located on the frame near the engine on all Ariens products. @ g:rl?lbstoscmducsoA.
Do not be confused with other identification plates located on the 0 : 9
engine or aftachments. mop. NO. 000000 ser.-no0. 000000

1. EXPLODED VIEW AND PARTS LIST . ... . i ettt e e e 4-38
YEAR DESCRIPTION MODEL SERIAL PAGE NO.
1974 32" SNO-THRO ATTACHMENT 910013 007001 & Up 4 through 6

24" SNO-THRO ATTACHMENT 910017 005001-032264 4 through 6

8 H.P. SNO-THRO 910018 002001-018319 4 through 6

6 H.P. SNO-THRO 910019 000101-012804 4 through 6

8 H.P. SNO-THRO 910020 000101-000264 4 through 6
1973 8 H.P. SNO-THRO 910006 000101-010595 7 through 9

7 H.P. SNO-THRO 910007 000101 & Up 7 through 9

7 H.P. SNO-THRO 910008 000101-025430 7 through 9

8 H.P. SNO-THRO 910009 000101 & Up 7 through 9

8 H.P. SNO-THRO 910010 000101-006690 7 through 9

32" SNO-THRO ATTACHMENT 910013 000101-007000 7 through 9

6 H.P. SNO-THRO 910014 000101-001300 7 through 9

8 H.P. SNO-THRO 910016 000101-002202 7 through 9

24" SNO-THRO ATTACHMENT 910017 000101-005000 7 through 9

8 H.P. SNO-THRO 910018 000101-002000 7 through 9

8 H.P. SNO-THRO 910021 000101-002204 7 through 9

32" SNO-THRO ATTACHMENT 910955 009300-009427 7 through 9

24" SNO-THRO ATTACHMENT 910995 080000-118676 7 through 9
1972-71 6 H.P. SNO-THRO 910002 000001-015781 10 through 12

7 H.P. SNO-THRO TRACTOR 910942 000001-000874 10 through 12

7 H.P. SNO-THRO 910954 000001-009013 10 through 12

7 H.P. SNO-THRO 910962 000001-021453 10 through 12

5 H.P. SNO-THRO 910965 000001-010850 10 through 12

32" SNO-THRO ATTACHMENT 910955 000001-009246 10 through 12

24" SNO-THRO ATTACHMENT 910995 000001-080000 10 through 12
1970 7 H.P. SNO-THRO TRACTOR 10942 000001-000336 13 through 16

7 H.P. SNO-THRO 10954 003001-006796 13 through 16

7 H.P. SNO-THRO 10962 006001-024279 13 through 16

5 H.P. SNO-THRO 10965 007201-015725 13 through 16

32"’ SNO-THRO ATTACHMENT 10955 003101-006921 13 through 16

24"’ SNO-THRO ATTACHMENT 10995 027601-055213 13 through 16
1969 7 H.P. SNO-THRO 10954 000001-003000 17 through 20

7 H.P. SNO-THRO 10962 000001-006000 17 through 20

5 H.P. SNO-THRO 10965 000001-007200 17 through 20

6 H.P. SNO-THRO 10969 000001-000615 17 through 20

6 H.P. SNO-THRO 10970 000001-013824 17 through 20
1968 4 H.P. SNO-THRO 10M4 012101-015755 21 through 23

5 H.P. SNO-THRO 10M5 006801-014007 24 through 26

6 H.P. SNO-THRO 10M6 046101-051426 24 through 26

6 H.P. SNO-THRO 10M6D 045201-058961 24 through 26

7 H.P. SNO-THRO 10M7D 000101-003590 24 through 26

Page 2




1967-66

( 1065

1964

2. SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENTS

3. LUBRICATION

4. TROUBLE SHOOTING

5. BELT CROSS REFERENCE

6. ENGINE CROSS REFERENCE

ww

.P. SNO-THRO

wvwoL

10M4
10M5
10M6
10M6D

10ML60
10ML60D

10ML35
10MLB0
10ML60D

004501-012100
000001-006801
032501-046100
025501-045200

024001-032500
017001-025500

006001-008404
015001-024000
006001-017000

...................................................................

.....................................................................

27 through 29
30 through 32
30 through 32
30 through 32

33 through 35
33 through 35

36 through 38
36 through 38
36 through 38

.................................................................................

..........................................................................

........................................................................







0. REQ'D NO. REQ'D
REF PART STOCK DESCRIPTION @ =2 REF PART STOCK DESCRIPTION g 28
(=}
NO. NO. CODE S 88 | No. NO. CcODE 8 38
- —— — -
o OO o4 OO,
] 1 1
1 70013 M Beit Cover Bolt 1 1 99 75013 M Grip
2 10500 F Outer Beit Guard 1 1 101 10492 F Belt Finger :
3 10238 M Engine Sheave 1 102 64007 m Washer - 1/4 Std. . !
3 10477 M Engine Sheave 1 103 83004 " Spring ratad o
'y 80012 M Setscrew - 5/16 - 18 x 3/8 Nyiok 2 2 105 65015 " Nut - 5/16-18 Hex, Plate: B
5 59053 S Cap Screw -5/16-24 UNF x 3/4HH., ZP. 2 2 106 10360 M Bearing Spacer 1 ;
[ 10160 F R.H. Belt Finger 1 1 107 10479 v Clutch Bracket 1 :
7 64002 ] Washer - 5/16 Wrought Piated 9 9 108 :g?gg M Cag Lower Handle Bar ?
i H E:; SAE 1035 " 109 1038 y L. Lower Handle Bar 1
DB F pevesher SGSAR S Poad - M1 59080 M CapScw-S1G18UNGLUAHH, Pated 1 1
noom i Bt ' 12 10389 M Ider Am o 1o
13 59073 M Cap Screw 5/16-18 UNC x 1-3/4 H.H,, Plated 1 1
12 2033 0 Handle Bar Panel 1 1 "
13 10196 M Handle Bar Washer 2 2 114 10361 p Shoulder S_pacer 1 1
14 59056 S Cap Screw - 1/4-20 UNC x 1-1/4 H.H. Plated 2 2 116 10206 M Jaw Coupling 1 1
1§ 63002 S Lockwasher - 1/4 SAE Std., Plated 3 3 } :; :gzgg s [B!:t\;zr:“sgzt\;er : }
M Gri 2 2
:F/ Zgggg S Shi?t Release Handle 1 1 120 59023 m Cap Screw - 3/8-16 UNC x 3/4 H.H., Plated 4 4
P L g P B o f e o
19 83015 M Spring 1 1 " u 4 Va20x 38 ,
20 10232 S Shift Handle 1 1 123 59001 M C‘“’A crew - 1/4-20 x
21 59072 M Cap Screw - 1/4-20 UNC x 1-1/4 H.H, H.T. 1 1 125 10144 s Clevis Pin 1 1
22 64037 M Washer - 8/321.0.x 1-1/4 0.D. x 1/16 Plated 1 1 126 10215 s Lever Bracket 1 1
23 65042 M Lacknut - 5/16-18 Hex, Plated 3 3 127 10476 s Transfer'Leve_v 1 1
24 10231 S Shift Quadrant 1 1 128 10484 - Connegtmg Link 1 1
25 64043 M Washer - SAE 3/8-13/321.D. x 13/16 0.D. 129 sggig " :allh‘l‘omt ; ;
x 1/16 Plated t 1 130 ushing
26 6071 M Spacer Bushing 1 1 13 510009 S Sliding Fork {Includes Bushing} 1 1
27 65070 M Locknut - 1/4-20 1 1 137 59074 SM Cap Screw - 5/16-18 UNC x 2-3/4 H.H., Plated 1 1
28 59022 F Cap Screw - 5/16-18 UNC x 3/4 HH.,ZP. 1 1 138 10462 Support Bracket 1 1
29 10464 M Upper Handle Bar 1 140 10208 in :ini't:_n Stub Shaft ; ;
] 10463 M Upper Handle Bar 1 141 55026 ushing )
30 67018 M Cotter Pin - 1/8 x 1/2 1 1 142 524002 g Pinion and Spracket {Includes Bushings) 1 1
31 59062 M Cap Screw - 1/4-20 x 1-3/4 2 2 143 10458 0 Tractor Frame 1
32 69085 F Throttle Control 1 143 10459 s Tractor Frame 1
3 69086 F Throttle Control 1 144 3376 s Spindle Cup 1 1
33 65040 M Locknut - 1/4-20 Hex, Plated 7 7 145 3377 s Hub Cap 1 1
34 2201 S Clutch Handle 1 1 148 54038 s Washer ,5051.0t..755 0.D. x 34 GA. 1 1
35 59050 M Cap Screw - 1/4-20 UNC x 1-1/2 H.H. Plated & 5 149 10483 M Rod Hanger Bracket 1 1
36 10465 S Clutch Rod 1 1 150 10481 S Clutch In_terlock Lever 1 1
37 65043 M Locknut - 5/16-24 Hex, Plated 1 1 151 22129 s Hand_le Pivot 1 1
39 10235 M Upper Shift Rod 1 1 152 74039 ) Tapping Screws 2 2
40 10472 S Clutch Link 2 2 163 10480 g Engaggment Rod 1 1
4 10228 S Lower Shift Rod 1 1 :g‘; sggggg ) .I:pll Prl'l.; Whee! Assembl 4 4
42 10156 M R.H. Lower Handle Bar 1 ire and Wheel f's;em'dy Whee! ) )
42 10355 M R.H. Lower Handle Bar 1 consisting of: Req'd per Wheel
43 65031 S Nut - 5/!8-24 Hex, Plated 2 2 1088 Tire (Carlisle Stud Tread
44 67001 M Cotter Pin - 3/32 x 3/4 Plated ? ? ire Ti:e :vailaale l)'nfy) ;
45 69012 M Cable Ctamp
46 63004 M Lockwasher - 3/8 SAE Std. Plated 8 8 ;:ggg TRI_Jbe !
W o " P g e P H 157 67004 M Cotter in 1/8 x 1 Pated 1 2
48 10366 M Push Nut 1 1 6 s cn‘t r Pl_n x 1 Pla Z 2
N W R adesh v 69 105 M Chtch Engagement Yoke 1o
8 teoes " vl P 8 Washer - 00 t0 60510 x10.0.x.062 1 1
51 58003 ] Roll Pin - 3/16 x 1-1/4 1 1 160 64058 V asher -.500 to . .0.x10.0.x.
52 64036 M Washer - .880 1.0. x 1.3880 0.D. x .062 1 1 161 10543 s Adjustment Tube 1 1
53 612999 '] Differential Assembly 1 1 162 63025 M Lockwasher 1 1
54 70011 M Ribbed Neck Boit - 1/4-20 x 5/8 Plated 6 6 163 10542 M Adapt_er Spacer 1 1
55 55030 M Bushjng 2 2 164 58035 M Rnl! Pin 1/8 x 1/2 1 1
56 12023 M Bearing Support 2 2 167 10540 M Spring Hook 1 1
57 65056 M Fiange Whizlock Nut - 1/4-20 Plated 6 6 168 22135 " Rod Adapter 2 2
58 22093 M Zerk Fitting 1 1 169 60026 " Setscrew - 5/16-18 x 1/2 1 1
69 610938 M L.H. Axle 1 1 170 59002 " Cap Screw - 5/16-18 x 5/8 1 1
60 55029 M Bushing 22 1 60012 v Setscrew - 5/16-18 x 3/8 1 1
61 83007 M Spring 1 1 172 10545 " Clutch Rod 1 1
62 10374 M Pin : 1 1 173 510004 P Lockout Hub Assembly 1 1
83 58042 ] Groove Pin 1 1 174 10373 0 Carburetor Cover
64 10372 M Lockout Hub 1 1 177 78016 Sno Shift Label 1 1
65 78038 S Differential Lock Decal 1 1 181 78230 0 Label - In-Qut 1 1
88 58032 M Roll Pin - 3/32 x 1 1 1 183 78245 S Disc Adjustment Decat 1 1
87 10375 M Knob 1 i 78010 0 Helicon Patent Label (Not Illus.) 1 1
65054 M Locknut - 1/2-20 Hex, Centerlock 2 2 78189 0 Air Cleaner Decal (Not lllus) 1 1
85094 M Locknut - No. 10-24 Plated 8 8 78231 0 Engine Label {Not lilus.) 11
3031 $ Bearing Flange 2 2 78191 0 Engine Decal - 8 H.P. (Not Illus) 1
5‘0‘2‘32 Y o Searing o2 78225 g Engine Decal - 6 H.P. (Not lilus.) 1
! ex Sha Pl Tihus. (I
§6015 s Key - Woodruff No. 5 1 75040 ug (Not ius)
[ 10546 M Drive Plate 1 1
5 54063 M Bail Bearing 2 2 NOT ILLUSTRATED
i 10548 M Spindle PR
! i,n‘ 10547 M Bearing Housing 11 *6 H.P. Engine (Tecumssh HSK-60 1
b ] 10513 S Front Clutch Lever 1 1 75361J) or Replacement
N 10471 S Rod 1 1
: 1 - 10237 M Chain 1 1 *8 H.P. Engine {Tecumseh HSK-80 1
- . 10276 M Sprocket 1 1 155020) or Replacement
10473 S Disc Bracket 1 1
oo |g“ s Adjustment Link 1 1 *Qrder Replacement Engine
: C - 54038 S Shim Washer - .5051.D. x .775 0.0. x 24 Ga. 1 1 And/Or EngiYne Replacement
% 10212 S Bracket Pin 1 1 Parts From Your Nearest
7 3085 S Bearing Flange 2 2 Engine Service Central,
] 57043 m ?v'l]ap Ri;n ) : : £
] 54074 rust Bearing
["] 70008 M Flange Whizlock Screw - 5/16-18 x 2/2 Plated 18 18 SUGGESTED PARTS STOCK COD
9t 3003 F Friction Wheel 1 1
92 10277 M Friction Disc Hub 1 1 - .
% 6I0M F Cotter Pin - 1/8 x 1-1/4 Plated 1 F = Fast Moving Parts
o4 83089 M Spring T M = Medium Moving Parts
95 65032 M Nut 1/4-20 1 = .
% 70032 s Wheel Bolt - 1/2:20 - S = Slow Moving Parts
97 10161 M L.H. Belt Finger 1 0 = Customer Order Only
98 10482 S Clutch Handle 1 1

Page 5




CAUTION
ORDER PARTS BY PART NUMBER

NOT BY REF ERENCE NUMBER. ANY

PART ORDERED BY REFERENCE
NUMBER WILL BE DISREGARDED.

SUGGESTED
PARTS STOCKING CODE

F = Fast Moving Parts
M = Medium Moving Parts
S =Slow Moving Parts
0 = Customer Order Only
NO. REQ'D NO. REQ'D
o (2] ~ o N Lo ~ <«
REF. PART STOCK  pgscRriIPTION = S o o |REF. PART STOCK  pegcpiprioN S 5 S S
NO. NO. CODE S © & S NO. NO. CODE S & & S
o [-7) [-r] N o N » N
1 64046 [} Washer 1.505 0.0. x 1.0051.0. x 1/16 2 2 2 2 49 10487 S Chute Control Crank (For 8 H.P. Only) 1 1 1
2 70012 M Flange Whizlock Screw 1/4-20 x 3/4 5 5 5 5 49 10478 S Chute Control Crank 1 1 1
3 56061 F Seal 2 2 2 2 50 10288 S Rod Hanger 1T 11
4 10181 F Gear Case Flange 1 1 1 1 51 622010 M Universal Joint 2 2 2
5 10108 F Gasket 1 1 1 1 52 62026 M Carriage Bolt 5/16-18 x 5/8 5 7 5 §
6 55035 M Bushing 4 4 4 4 53 22123 M Worm Clevis 1 1 1 1
7 10384 M Front Gear Shaft 32 1 54 22110 M Worm Gear 1 1 1 1
7 10299 M Front Gear Shaft 24 1 11 55 58034 M Roll Pin 1/8 x 3/4 1 4 4 4
8 58030 M Roli Pin 3/16 x 1-1/2 2 2 2 2 56 63023 M Lockwasher 1 1 1 1
9 58022 y  Roll Pin5/16x 1-3/8 1o 57 65042 M Locknut5/16-18 709 1 7
*10 10183 Helicon Gear oot 58 10438 S Chute Clamp 3 3 3 3
n 1138 M Pipe Piug 3/8 Sq. Hd. 2 2 2 2 5 510000 O Blower Housing 24” 1 1o
12 10180 y  Gear Case ot 59 510011 O  Blower Housing 32" 1
13 57032 \  Snap Ring | N N 60 54063 M Ball Bearing T 1 1
14 54044 Bearing Cup 2 2 2 2 61 3017 F Bearing Flange 1 1T 1 1
15 54045  y  Bearing Cone 2 2 2 2 62 64002 M Washer 5/16 g 1§ 39
16 10107 g Bearing Spacer oo 63 10387 F Scraper Blade 1
17 58007 Roll Pin 1/4 x 1-1/4 3 3 3 3 63 10164  F Scraper Blade 1 (I
*18 10177 M Hel_icun Pinion Shaft 1 1 1 1 85 10165 F Runner 2 2 2 2
19 10371 M Adjustment Plug T 1t 66 70011 M Ribbed Neck Bolt 1/4-20 x 5/8 6 6 6 6
20 5su§,z F ?:eal : : 1 ! 67 10184 M Bearing Support 2 2 2 2
21 10178 M an 1 68 65056 M Whizlock Nut 1/4-20 6 6 6 6
2 62010 M Carriage Bolt 3/8-16 x 3/4 5 85 5 5 89 64047 M Washer1.4410.D.x.5111.0.x1/8 2 2 2 2
23 10383 s f:afetv Wire | L 70 63006 M Lockwasher 1/2 Std. 2 2 2 2
2 m2 s astener 2 2 2 2 7 59024 S Cap Screw 1/2-13 x 1 H.H. 2 2 2 2
25 10437 M Discharge Chute 1 1 1 1 72 22093 M Zerk Fitting 4 't 4 4
26 59023 M Cap screw 3/8-16 x 3/4 H.H. 2 2 2 2 73 10195 F Shear Belt 9 2 2 2
21 74026 M Taptite No. 10-24 x 3/8 6 6 6 6 74 524003 S R.H. Rake 32" Includes Zerks 1
28 10193 M Wing Nut oo 7 510007 S R.H. Rake 24" Inciudes Zerks 1 o1
29 510012 M Deflector 1 1 o 75 524004 S L.H. Rake 32" Includes Zerks 1
30 65039 F Ltocknut 3/8-16 6 6 6 6 75 510008 S L.H. Rake 24” Includes Zerks 1 1
n 63004 F Lockwasher 3/8 Std. 2 2 2 2 76 62011 M Carriage Bolt 5/16-18 x 3/4 1 1 1 1
32 75004 M Grip1/21.0. | N B 71 510002 0 32" Gear Case Assembly 1
33 10380 S Fork Cam oo 77 610984 S 24" Gear Case Assembly 1 11
34 58017 M Roll Pin 5/16 x 1-1/4 (TS TR T 78 10488 S Connector Rod Tt
35 303 S Roller 1 1 1 1 79 10494 S Worm Shaft 1 1 1
36 10186 S Fork Shaft 1 1 1 1 80 65015 M Nut 5/16-18 1 1 1 1
37 10260 §  Wave Washer L R 81 70026 S Nut Retainer 3/8-16 2 2 2 2
38 67004 M Cotter Pin /8 x 1 2 2 2 2 82 78222 0 Caution Labet 1 1 1 1
39 1008 S Clutch_ Fork 1 1 1 1 83 78055 0 Clutch Instruction Decal 1 1 1 1
40 58016 M Roll Pin3/16x 1 2 2 2 2 84 18174 0 Ariens Nameplate 11
41 70031 M Flange Whizlock Screw 3/8-16 x 3/4 2 2 2 2
42 10176 F Jaw Clutch 1 1 1 1 NOTE » id (n Pai |
P 83014 " Saring 1 1 1 1 10183 and 10177 Sold In Pairs Only
44 64048 M Washer1.3760.0.x.7551.0.x1/716 1 1 1 1 . ; ;
a £5040 P Locknut 1/4.20 N N i 4 itrl‘ssi ‘;t\‘ré%nssgﬂal: ggsl:remlum Gear Lubricant
46 10142 F Bearing Flange 1 1 1 1
47 10198 M Cap 1 2 2 1
48 75039 M Grip 1T 2 2 1




ORDER PARTS BY PART NUMBER
NOT BY REF ERENCE NUMBER. ANY
PART ORDERED BY REFERENCE
NUMBER WiLL BE DISREGARDED.

CAUTION

NO. REQ'D NO. REQ'D
geYoR B o~ oge geIeR Mot 2 5e
REF. PART DESCRIPTION ggggg 3 8 8 833| REF. PART DESCRIPTION g 88§ 288888
NO. NO. 55000 & & & & oo | NO. NO. F0000 & > & o2&
—_ i massmmm" T AN BN N T |
1 64046 Washer 1.505 OD x 1,005 ID x 1/16 222222 47 10198 Cap 112 211
2 70012 Flange Whizlock Screw 1/4-20 x 3/4 5555 55 48 75039 Grip 112 211
3 56061 Seal 222222 49 10487 Chute Control Crank (For 8 H,P, only) 1111
4 10181 Gear Case Flange 111111 49 10478 Chute Control Crank 1111
5 10108 Gasket 111111 50 10289 Rod Hanger 111111
6 55035 Bushing 4 4 4 4 4 4 51 622010 Universal Joint 112 2
7 10384 Front Gear Shaft 11 1 52 62026 Carriage Bolt 5/16-18 x 5/8 5 5 5
7 10299 Front Gear Shaft 1 1 1 53 22123 Worm Clevis 111111
8 58030 Roll Pin 3/16 x 1-1/2 222222 54 22110 Worm Gear 111111
9 58022 Roll Pin 5/16 x 1-3/8 111111 55 58034 Roll Pin 1/8 x 3/4 114 4 4 4
*10 10183 Helicon Gear 111111 56 63023 Lockwasher 111111
11 1138 Pipe Plug 3/8 Sq. Hd, 222222 57 65042 Locknut 5/16-18 79 9791
12 10180 Gear Case 111111 58 10438 Chute Clamp 33 33333
13 57032 Snap Ring 111111 59 10457 Blower Housing 24" 1 1 1
14 54044 Bearing Cup 2 22222 59 10447 Blower Housing 32" 11 1
15 54045 Bearing Cone 2 222 2 2 60 54063 Ball Bearing 111111
16 10107 Bearing Spacer 111111 61 3017 Bearing Flange 111111
17 58007 Roll Pin 1/4 x 1-1/4 333333 62 64002 Washer 5/16 944949
*8 10177 Helicon Pinion Shaft 111111 63 10387 Scraper Blade 11 1
19 10371 Adjustment Plug 111111 63 10164 Scraper Blade 1 1 1
20 56062 Seal 111111 64 10446 Reinforced Angle 11 1
21 10178 Fan 111111 65 10165 Runner 22 2 222
22 62010 Carriage Bolt 3/8-16 x 3/4 555555 66 70011 Ribbed Neck Bolt 1/4-20 x 5/8 66 66 6 6
23 10393 Safety Wire 111111 67 10184 Bearing Support 222222
24 22122 Fastener 222222 68 65056 Whizlock Nut 1/4-20 66 6 6 66
26 10437 Discharge Chute 111111 69 64047 Washer 1,441 OD x .511 ID x 1/8 222222
26 59023 Cap Screw 3/8-16 x 3/4 H.H. 2 22 2 22 70 63008 Lockwasher 1/2 222 222
27 74026 Taptite #10-24 x 3/8 6 6 6 6 66 71 59024 Cap Screw 1/2-13 x 1 H, H, 222222
28 10193 Wing Nut 111111 72 10354 Zerk Fitting 44 4444
29 10191 Deflector 111111 73 10195 Shear Bolt 222222
30 65039 Locknut 3/8-16 6 66 6 6 6 74 10433 R. H, Rake 11 1
31 63004 Lockwasher 3/8 2 22 2 22 74 10431 R. H, Rake 1 1 1
32 75004 Grip 1/2 ID 111111 75 10434 L. H. Rake 11 1
33 10390 Fork Cam 111111 75 10432 L. H. Rake 1 1 1
34 58017 Roll Pin 5/16 x 1-1/4 111111 76 62011 Carriage Bolt 5/16-18 x 3/4 188181
35 3034 Roller 111111 77 510002 32" Gear Case Assembly 11 1
36 10186 Fork Shaft 1 11111 77 610984 24" Gear Case Assembly 1 1 1
37 10260 Wave Washer 111111 78 10488 Connector Rod 1111
38 67004 Cotter Pin1/8 x 1 2 222 22 79 10494 Worm Shaft 11111
39 1008 Clutch Fork 111111 80 65015 Nut 5/16-18 111111
40 58016 Roll Pin 3/16 x 1 2 22 2 2 2 81 70026 Nut Retainer 3/8-16 222 222
41 70031 Flange Whizlock Screw 3/8-16 x 1/2 2 22 2 2 2 NOT ILLUSTRATED
42 10176 Jaw Clutch 1 11111 78222 Caution Label 111111
43 83014 Spring 111111 78055 Clutch Instruction Decal 111111
44 64048 Washer 1.375 OD x ,755 ID x 1/16 111111 78174 Ariens Nameplate 111111
45 85040 Locknut 1/4-20 44441414 NOTE  *10183 And 10177 Sold Use Ariens MP 90 Premium
46 10142 Bearing Flange 111111

In Pairs Only

Gear Lubricant In 10180 Gear Case







REF. PART g REF. PART o
NO.  NO. DESCRIPTION NO. REQ'D. NO.  NO. DESCRIPTION NO. REQ'D
v9 re3a o @ = tOh® QRO © w
2588388 5 8 3588858 3 ¢
S5 5o %% 5 & o 25 00 00 & & o
Belt Cover Bolt 1 1 1 1 1 1 98 70032 Wheel Bolt - 1/2-20 6 6 8 6 8 6
Quter Belt Guard 1 1 1 1 1 1 97 10161 L.H. Belt Finger 1 1 1 1 1 1
Engine Sheave 11 98 10482 Clutch Handle Tt 1 1 1 1 1
Engine Sheave 1 1 1 1 99 175013 Grip 11 1 1 11
< Botacrew +8/18+18 % 3/8 Nylok 2.2 .2 2 2 2 100 10283 ‘Wheel Hub z : :
 Bere B/16-04 UNP'x 3/4 H.H., Z.9; 2.2 2.2 2 2 10110492 Belt Finger “UiE
RUH, Belt Finger 11t 11 1 ] 1027 64007 Washer e e
2 Washer - 5/18 Wrought ‘Pated 8 8 .8 8 8§ B 103 83004 Spring MY Y Y
8 66013 Key - SAE 1035 1 1 104 55039 Flange Bushing 2 2
8 66018 Key 1 11 1 105 65015 Nut - 5/16 -18 Hex, Plated 6 6 6 6 6 6
9 63003 Lockwasher - 5/16 SAE Std., Plated 8 8 8 8 8 8 106 10380 Bearing Spacer 1 1 1 1 1 1
10 72047 Belt 1 1 107 10479 Clutch Bracket 11 1 1 1 1
| 1972072 Belt 1 1.1 1 108 12088  Cap 3 8.8 3 .%3.3
1110189 Inner Belt Guard 101 1 10yt 106 10167 1.H, Lower Handle Bar b2 S -
122083 Handle Bar Panel DU S S P R ¢ 109 10356 LH. Lower Handle Bar 1. 121 4 :
i 1310196 Handle Bar Washer 2-2 2 2.2 2 110 12182 Ifler PRI S B
14 59056 Cap Screw - 1/4-20 UNC x 1-1/4 H.H., Plated 2 2 2 2 2 2 111 59069 Cap Screw - 5/16-18 UNC x 1-1/4 H.H., Plated 11 1 1 1 1
15 63002 Lockwasher - 1/4 SAE Std,, Plated 3 2 3 2 3 3 112 10389 idler Arm 11 1 1 1 1
16 75006 Grip 2 2 2 2 2 2 113 59073 Cap Screw - 5/15-18 UNC x 1-3/4 H.H., Plated 11 1 1 1 1
17 10293 Shift Release Handle 11 1 1 1 1 114 10361 Shoulder Spacer 11 1 1 1 1
18 10248 Shift Ball it 1.1 1 1 1 115 64057 Washer IR U TS TR
1883016 Spring 11 1 11 1 116 - 10208 Jaw Coupling - 1711 1
2010232 8hitt Handie I 11 &1 1 117 10239 Driven Sheave Y1 1 ekl
21 T2 Cap Screw - 1/4.20 UNC x'1-1/4 H.H,, BT, 1t 1t 1 1 1 1 118 10460 Bottonm Cover Tt 1ot
22 64037 Washer - 9/32 LD, x 1-1/4 O.D. x 1/16 Plated 1 1 1 11 1 119 67001 Hair Pin 2 2 2 2 2 2
23 65042 Locknut - 5/16-18 Hex, Plated 1 1 1 1 1 1 120 59023 Cap Screw - 3/8-16 UNC x 3/4 H.H., Plated 4 4 4 4 4 4
24 10231 Shift Quadrant 1 1 1 i1 1 121 67018 Hair Pin Cotter 2 2 2 2 2 2
25 64043 Washer - SAE 3/8-13/32 LD, x 13/16 O.D, x 122 10467 Fork Shaft 11 1 1 1 1
1/16 Plated 1 1 1 1 1 1 123 59001 Cap Screw 1/4-20 x 3/4 Lok 3
28 3 Spacer Bus 2-2 2 2 2 2 124 64056 ‘Washer RN )
65070 Tocknut - 1/4-20 1t 11 1.1 1256 10144 Clevis Pin OB S R D T
28 -58022 Cap Berew - 5/16-18 UNC x 3/4 H.H,, Z.P. T 1 1 1 1 1 126 10215 Lever Bracket 1 ey
29 10464 Upper Handle Bar 1 1 1 1 127 10476 Transfer Lever 1 1 1 1 1 1
29 10463 Upper Handle Bar 1 1 128 10484 Connecting Link 1 1 1t 1 1
30 67018 Cotter Pin - 1/8 x1/2 1 1 1 1 1 1 129 3086 Ball Joint 1 1 1 1 1 1
31 59062 Cap Screw 1 1 1 1 1 1 130 55040 Bushing 2 2 2 2 2 2
32 89085 Throttle Control 1 1 181 10461 Sliding Fork T P O T e
82 89086 Throttle Control 1 11 1 132 64083 Washer - .785 LD, % 1,375 0D, 8‘135 ﬂm 1
3% 65040 Locknut ~ 1/4-20 Hex, Plated 7T 7 71 1 11 133 66011 Key 2
< 34°220M1 Cluteh Handle 1 1 1 1 1 1 134 66012 Key ~ Woodrulf #91 1
35 59050 Cap Screw - 1/4-20 UNC x 1-1/2 H.H., Plated 6 6 6 6 6 6 135 58016 Roll Pin - 3/16 x 1 2
36 10465 Clutch Rod 1 1 1 1 1 1 136 10279 Axle Shaft 1
37 65043 Locknut - 5/16-24 Hex, Plated 2 2 2 2 2 2 137 59074 Cap Screw - 5/16-18 UNC x 2-3/4 H.H., Plated 11 1 1
1 38 10247 Ball Joint 1 1 1 11 1 138 10462 Support Bracket 1 1 1 1
H 3910285 Upper Shift Rod 11 1 1 1 1 139 10211 Spur Gear % :
i 4010472 Clutch Link 2 2 2 2 2 2 140 10208 Pinion Stub Shaft E I O Tk 1
4110228 Lower Shift Rod 1 1t 1t 1 1 1 141 55026 Bushing 2 g9 g m ar
4210156 R.H. Lower Handle Bar 1 142 10207 Pinion and Sprocket P IS T R s
42 10355 R.H, Lower Handle Bar 101 1 1 1 143 10458 Tractor Frame 1 1
43 65031 Nut - 5/18-24, Hex, Plated 2 2 2 2 2 2 143 10459 Tractor Frame 11 1 1
44 67001 Cotter Pin - 3/32 x 3/4 Plated 4 4 4 4 4 4 144 3376 Spindle Cup 2 2 1 1 1 1
45 69012 Cable Clamp 1 1 1 1 1 1 145 3377 Hub Cap 2 1t 11 2 1
46-:63004 Lockwasher - 3/8 SAE Strl., Plated 8 &8 8 8 8 8 148 10468 Rear Clutch Lever 11 . %1 Lol
4785018 - Nut- 3/6-18 Hex, Plated 4 4 4 4 4 4] 147 10488 . PivotSpacer SRS g
48 10386 . Push Nut 1 1 1 1 148 84038 ‘Washer 505 LD, x 880 O.D), x 24 Ga. THEEE -
49 822010 . Universal Joint 11 1 1 1 1 149 10483 Rod Hanger Bracket ERE R S & S §
50 10370 R.H, Axle Shaft 1 1 1 1 150 10481 Clutch Interlock Lever 1 1 1 1 1 1
51 58003 Roll Pin - 3/16 x 1-1/4 1 1 1 1 151 22073 Handle Pivot 1 1 1 1 1 1
52 64036 Washer - ,880 LD, x 1,3880 O.D. x .062 1 1 1 1 152 22074 U Bolt 1 1 1 1 1 1
53 812999 Differential Assembly 1 1 1 1 153 10480 Engagement Rod 1 1 1 1 1 1
§4 70011 Ribbed Neck Bolt - 1/4-20 x 5/8 plated 6 6 8 6 8 6 154 58034 Roll Pin 3 3 3 3 3 3
$5 /68030 2 2 32 2
56 - 12028 Bearing Support s 3 2 2 2 2 TIRES AND WHEEL ASSEMBLIES
57 85056 Flange Whizlock Nut - 1/4-20 Plated 86 6 6 ¢ 6 8 155 610985 Tire and Wheel Assembly
58 10354 Zerk Fitting 1 1 1 1 1 consisting of: Req'd per Wheel 2 2 2. 2
59 610938 L.H. Axle 1 1 1 1
80 55029 Bushing 2 2 2 2 71046 Tire (Carlisle Stud Tread
61 83007 Sprmg i1 1 1 Tire Available Only). 1
82 10374 11 1 1 71050 Tube 1
83 58087 aon Pin - x/4 % 1-3/4 [ T 1 71062 Rim 1
64 10372 Lockout Hub 1 1 1 1
85 ‘78088 Differential Lock Decal 1 1 1 1 156 612991 Tire and Wheel Assembly
66 58032 Roll Pin - 3/32x1 1 1 1 1 consisting of: Req'd per Wheel 2 2
67 10375 Knob 1 1 1 1 71066 Tire (Carlisle Stud Tread
68 65054 Locknut - 1/2-20 Hex, Centerlock 2 2 2 2 2 2 Available Only) 1
89 65041 Locknut - #10-24 Plated 10 10 10 310 10 10 71050 Tube 1
70 3031 Bearing Flange 2 2 2/2 2 2 71052 Rim 1
71 54080 - Ball Bearing Z.2 272 2.2 15 g004 Cotter Pin1/8 x1 Plated 2 2 2z 2 2.3
12 10275 " Hex Shaft Lol 1 1.2 & | .y58 67010  Hair Pin Cotter 11 1 11
13- 680145 Key - Woodruff #% 1 1 111
74 10205 Drive Plate 1 1 1 1 1 1
75 54063 Ball Bearing 2 2 2 2 2 2 NOT ILLUSTRATED
76 10204 Spindle 1 1 1 1 1 1 *8 HP Engine (Tecumseh HSK-60 75361J)
77 10267 Bearing Housing 1 1 1 1 1 1 or Replacement 1
7§ 85090 Twin Whizlock Nut 2 2 2 2.2 .2
9810470 Front Clutch Lever 11 111 / *7 HP Engine (Tecumseh HSK-70 130067A)
$0.10471 Rod ) S I § ooa 1 / or Replacement 11
$17.10237. % Chain 1 1 1 11 1
82 10276 Sprocket 101 1 11 1 *8 HP Engine (Tecumseh HSK-80 156020}
83 10473 Disc Bracket | T U U S or Replacement (IR AT
84 10469 Adjustment Link 1 1 1 1 1 1
64038 Shim Washer - ,505 LD, x .880 O.D. x 24 Ga. 11 or 111 *Order Replacement Engine
10212 Bracket P 11 Ly And/Or Engine Replacement a
3085 1 Bearing Plaigé 2 7 2.y Parts Frmn“lour Néarest
Snap Ring PR T S S S Engine Service Central,
Thrust Bearing 1 1 1 11 1 :
Flange Whizlock Screw - 5,16-18 x 1.2 Plated 18 18 18 18 18 18 10373 Carburetor Cover 1 1
Friction Wheel 1 3 1 1 1 1 78010 Helicon Patent Label 11 1 1 1 1
Friction Disc Hub 1 1 1 1 1 1 78189 Air Cleaner Decal 1 1 1 1
Cotter Pin - 1,8 x 1-1,4 Plated 3 1 1 1 3 1 78016 Sno Shift Label 1 1 1 1 1 1
; o Vool i bt 78231 Engine Label 11 1 1 1 1
1 R g 1 Engine Decal - 8 H, P. (91009 910010 910016 910018) 1 1 1 1
; : Engine Decal - 7 H, P. (910007 910008 810014)
Label - In-Out
Engine Decal - 6 H, P, (910006}
Plug




CAUTION

ORDER PARTS BY PART NUMBER
NOT BY REF ERENCE NUMBER. ANY
PART ORDERED BY REFERENCE
NUMBER WILL BE DISREGARDED.




REF. PART DESCRIPTION No.Rea'D. REF. PART DESCRIPTION NO. REQ'D.
NO. NO. NO. NO.
Q o A S S el A Q%
%@ /6 @%»/ e @%A%
) L) o o ) ) £ L) o fo
1 70013 Belt Cover Bolt 1 11 ]1]1 83 10222 Disc Bracket 1 111j1]1
2 10400 Outer Belt Guard ty1l1i1]t 84 10240 Spacer 1 111|111
3 10238 Engine Sheave 1ji1fir]1r] 85 64038 Shim Washer - 505 LD, x .880 O.D, x 24 Ga, ' I R R K
4 60012 Setscrew - 5/16-18 x 3/8 Nylok 2 2fj2f2]2 or | or{ orR{ OR JOR
5 59053 Cap Screw - 5/16-24 UNF x 3/4 H.H,, Z.P, 2l2]2)2]:2 z | 2] 2] 2}2
6 10160 R, H. Belt Finger i DU NN I 86 10212 Bracket Pin t]l 1111
7 64002 Washer - 5/16 Wrought Plated 10}10 {10 |10 J10 87 3085  Bearing Flange 2|1 2)2]2f2
8 66013 Key - SAE 1035 1|1t ]1] 88 57043 Snap Ring 1 1111
9 63003 Lockwasher - 5/16 SAE Std., Plated gl o)olso]o 89 54074 Thrust Bearing 1 11 1]1
10 72047 Belt 1 111111 90 70009 Flange Whizlock Screw - 5/16-18 x 1/2 Plated 14] 14 |14 | 14 {14
11 10159 Inner Belt Guard 111 ]1]t 91 3003  Friction Wheel 1 1f1]1]1
12 2033 Handle Bar Panel 1 1hb1l1]1 92 10277 Friction Disc Hub 1 1j1]1]1
13 10196 Handle Bar Washer 21l 2]z212]:2 93 67014 Cotter Pin - 1/8 x 1-1/4 Plated 3 313111
14 59056 Cap Screw - 1/4-20 UNC x 1-1/4 H.H,, Plated 21 2]2]2)2 94 83058 Spring 1 1{1]1j1
15 63002 Lockwasher - 1/4 SAE Std., Plated 4| afa] e 4 95 10288 Hub Cap 2 2111 1)1
16 75006 Grip sl 22|22 96 70005 Wheel Bolt - 1/2-20 6 6|l 6] sl 6
17 10293 Shift Release Handle 111 ]r]t 97 10161 L. H. Belt Finger 1 1] 11 1§11
18 10248 Shift Ball 1]11]1]1)1 98 10362 Clutch Lever 1 1111111
19 83015 Spring 111]1]1]1 99 175005 Grip 1 11 1] 111
20 10232 Shift Handle 1] 1}1]1]1 |100 10283 Wheel Hub 2 2
21 59072 Cap Screw - 1/4-20 UNC x 1-1/4 H.H,, H.T. 1] 1|11 ]1 J1o1 59003 CapScrew - 5/16-18 UNC x 1 H.H., Plated 1 1l 1] 141
22 64037 Washer - 9/32 LD. x1-1/4 O.D, x1/16 Plated |1 | 1] 1] 1] 1 ]102 11031 Spacer 1 1} 1] 111
23 65042 Locknut - 5/16-18 Hex, Plated 2| 2f 2] 2] 2 {103 83004 Spring 1 1] 1] 11
24 10231 Shift Quadrant 1| 1]1]1]1 |104 55039 Flange Bushing 2 2
25 64043 Washer - SAE 3/8-13/32 LD, x 13/16 O.D. x 105 65015 Nut - 5/16-18 Hex, Plated 7 71 7] 1] 1
1/16 Plated 1 11ttt 106 10360 Bearing Spacer 1 11 1] 1]1
26 6071  Spacer Bushing 1 11111 107 10363 Clutch Bracket 1 1] 1] 1]1
27 65070 Locknut - 1/4-20 1] 1]t} 1 108 12086 cap 1 11 1]1
28 59022 Cap Screw - 5/16-18 UNC x 3/4 H.H., Z.P. 2] 2]2]2] 2 |109 10157 L.H Lower Handle Bar 1 1
29 10357 Upper Handle Bar 1] 1] 1 1109 10356 L,H. Lower Handle Bar 1j1]1
29 10241 Upper Handle Bar 1 1 110 12132 Idler 1 1] 1] 1|1
30 67004 Cotter Pin - 1/8 x 1 Plated 21 2]2] 2] 2 [111 59069 CapScrew- 5/16-18 UNC x1-1/4 H.H., Plated |1 if1] ]
31 74001 Self- Tapping Screw ~ #10-12 x 1/2 Pan Head 2] 2| 2]|z2]2 112 10389 Idler Arm 1 1 1] 1]t
32 69032 Throttle Control 1 1] 1{1]1 J113 59073 CapScrew - 5/16-18 UNC x 1-3/4 H.H., Plated 1 1] 1] 1}]1
33 65040 Locknut - 1/4-20 Hex, Plated 6 6]6]6) 6 |114 10361 Shoulder Spacer 1 11 1] 1)1
34 2038 Clutch Handle 1t ]1]1]1]1 Y116 10206 Jaw Coupling 1 1l 1] 1}1
35 59050 Cap Screw - 1/4-20 UNC x 1-1/2 H.H., Plated 51 5] 5] 5] 5 }117 10239 Driven Sheave 1 1] 1] 111
36 10230 Clutch Rod 1t 11]1]1})1 f118 10147 Bottom Cover 1 111 111
37 65043 Locknut - 5/16-24 Hex, Plated 2 | 2]z2|2] 2 J119 59028 CapScrew-1/4-20 UNC x 1/2 H.H,, Plated 2] 2| 2) 2] 2
38 10247 Ball Joint 1 p1]1]1}1 J120 59023 CapScrew - 3/8-16 UNC x 3/4 H.H., Plated 4 4| 4] 4| 4
39 10235 Shift Rod 1t J1{21]1]1 jl21 67010 Hair Pin Cotter 1 1111
41 10228 Lower Shift Rod 1 1111 |122 10394 Fork Shaft 1 1l 1] 11
42 10156 R, H. Lower Handle Bar 1 1 123 10382 Cover 2 21 2] 2|2
42 10355 R. H, Lower Handle Bar 1]1] 1 }124 74021 Taptite - #10-24 x 1/4 4 4| 4) 4] ¢
43 65031 Nut - 5/16-24 Hex, Plated 2] 212]2]2 |125 10144 Clevis Pin 1 1t 1] 1]1
44 67001 Cotter Pin - 3/32 x 3/4 Plated 2] 2| 2)2] 2 ]126 10215 Lever Bracket 1 1] 1] 1]
45 69012 Cable Clamp 1111111 127 10217 Transfer Lever 1 11 1] 1)1
46 63004 Lockwasher - 3/8 SAE Std., Plated 8 gl8|8|s 128 10285 Connecting Link 1 1§11 1]1
47 65018 Nut - 3/8-16 Hex, Plated 4j4]4]4]4 129 3086 Ball Joint 1 1] 1] 1)1
48 10366 Push Nut 1j1]1 |130 55040 Bushing 2] 2] 2] 22
49 64042 Washer - ,751/.757 LD, x 2 O.D, x 1/8 21211111 131 10213 Sliding Fork 1 1111
50 10370 R, H. Axle Shaft 111]1 ]|132 64064 Washer - .755 LD. x 1.375 O.D, x .125 Plated 1] 1
51 58003 Roll Pin - 3/16 x 1-1/4 1p1]1 f133 66011 Key 212
52 64036 Washer - .880 LD, x 1,3880 O,D. x ,062 11191 134 66012 Key - Woodruff #91 1 1
53 612999 Differential Assembly 1]1}]1 |135 58016 Roll Pin- 3/16x1 2 2
54 70011 Ribbed Neck Bolt - 1/4-20 x 5/8 Plated 6] 6] 616] 6 136 10279 Axle Shaft 1 1
55 55030 Bushing 2] 2]2 }Ji3r 59074 CapScrew - 5/16-18 UNC x 2-3/4 H,H,, Plated 1 1]1y11}1
56 12023 Bearing Support 2121212}z 138 10209 Support Bracket 1 111111
57 65056 Flange Whizlock Nut - 1/4-20 Plated 6] 6]16}]6]¢6 139 10211 Spur Gear 1 1
58 10354 Zerk Fitting 111} 1 140 10208 Pinion Stub Shaft 1 tl]1]1t
59 610938 L, H, Axle 11111 J141 55026 Bushing 2| 27 2) 212
60 55029 Bushing 2122 |142 10207 Pinion and Sprocket 1 1l1]1]1
61 83007 Spring 1111 }J143 10391 Tractor Frame 1 1111
62 10374 Pin 1111 10373 Carburetor Cover (Not lllus.) 11111
63 58037 Roll Pin - 1/4 x1-3/4 111 78010 Helicon Patent Label (Not Illus,} 1 1]1]1]1
64 10372 Lockout Hub 1]1]¢ 78011 Clutch Label (Not Illus.) 1]}t
65 78038 Differential Lock Decal 11111 78013 Carburetor Cover Decal (Not Illus,) 1 111111
66 58032 Roll Pin - 3/32x1 1(1]1 78016 Sno Shift Label (Not Hlus.) 1] tJ1]1]1
67 10375 Knob 1 1 1 78034 Engine Decal - 5 H,P, (Not llus,} 1
68 65054 Locknut - 1/2-20 Hex, Centerlock 2|1 212]2)z2 78035 Engine Decal - 6 H.P, (Not Illus.) 1
69 65041 Locknut - #10-24 Plated gl 818}8)8 78037 Engine Decal - 7 H, P, (Not Illus.) 1|11
;(13 gggéo geaﬁrgxg Flange ; g g g 2 144 3376  Spindle Cup 2 111
al earing
72 10275 Hex Shaft iy s s HeCap 2 o I
73 66015 Key - Woodruff #5 111t ] TIRE AND WHEEL ASSEMBLIES
74 10205 Drive Plate 1j1]1]1]1
75 54063 Ball Bearing 201212} 2] 2 |146 610985 Tire and Wheel Assembly 2] 2y2 2
76 10204 Spindle 1111111 consisting of: Req'd, per Wheel
77 10267 Bearing Housing 11111 71046 Tire (Carlisle) 1
78 10226 Neutral Catch S B B B !
79 10227 Throwout Lever 1j1jt]r]1 71049 Tire (Goodyear) 1
80 10358 Spacer Bushing 1111}t 71050 Tube 1
81 10237 Chain 1f1]l131]1 71052 Rim 1
82 10276 Sprocket 1111111 147 612991 Tire and Wheel Assembly 2
FOR OF FSET AND CONNECTING consisting of: Req'd, per Wheel
LINKS FOR 10237 CHAIN, ORDER 71066 Tire 1
BY THE FOLLOWING PART 71050 Tube 1
NUMBERS: 71052 Rim 1
#39 - OFFSET LINK 78148 Engine Label (Not Lllus.) 1] 1j1j1]1
#4) - CONNECTING LINK 78149 Wheel Drive Decal (Not Dlus,) 1 1111111
CAUTION NOTE

THE 3376 SPINDLE CUP AND 3377
HUB CAP ARE USED ON MODELS
AFTER SERIAL NUMBERS LISTED
910002 - 000001
910942 - 000625
910954 - 004800
910962 - 021500

ORDER PARTS BY PART NUMBER
NOT BY REF. NUMBER. ANY PART
ORDERED BY REF. NUMBER WILL
BE DISREGARDED.




CAUTION

ORDER PARTS BY PART NUMBER
NOT BY REFERENCE NUMBER? ANY
PART ORDERED BY REFERENCE
NUMBER WILL BE DISREGARDED.

DESCRIPTION

9, 1099J

DESCRIPTION

000 ~T =T D U WO DT

64046
70012
56061
10181
10108
55035
10384
10299
58030
58022
10183
1138

10180
57032
54044
54045
10107
58007
10177
10371
56062
10178
62010
10393
22122
10437
59023
74026
10193
10191
65039
63004
75004
10390
58017
3034

10186
10260
67004
1008

58016
70010
10176
83014
64048
65040
10142

Washer 1,505 OD x 1,005 ID x 1/16
Flange Whizlock Screw 1/4-20 x 3/4
Seal

Gear Case Flange

Gasket

Bushing

Front Gear Shaft

Front Gear Shaft

Roll Pin 3/16 x 1-1/2

Roll Pin 5/16 x 1-3/8
Helicon Gear

Pipe Plug 3/8 Sq. Hd,

Gear Case

Snap Ring

Bearing Cup

Bearing Cone

Bearing Spacer

Roll Pin 1/4 x 1-1/4

Helicon Pinion Shaft
Adjustment Plug

Seal

Fan

Carriage Bolt 3/8-16 x 3/4
Safety Wire

Fastener

Discharge Chute

Cap Screw 3/8-16 x 3/4 H,H,
Taptite #10-24 x 3/8

Wing Nut

Deflector

Locknut 3/8-16

Lockwasher 3/8

Grip 1/2 ID

Fork Cam

Roil Pin 5/16 x 1-1/4

Roller

Fork Shaft

Wave Washer

Cotter Pin1/8x 1

Clutch Fork

Roll Pin 3/16 x 1

Flange Whizlock Screw 3/8-16 x 1/2
Jaw Clutch

Spring

Washer 1,375 OD x ,755 ID x 1/16
Locknut 1/4-20

Bearing Flange

LS

W et e R B b et e e e b s DO D B D RO b IO O b e e G0 4 DO BN B 0D e 0

&
o
4 | a7 10198
5 | 48 10197
2 | 49 10439
1 | 50 10289
1 | 51 edos2
4
1 | sz s2026
53 22123
2 | 54 za110
1 | 55 58034
1 | 56 64007
2 | 57 65042
1 | s8 10438
1 | 59 10388
2 | se 10179
2 | s0 54063
1| &1 017
3 | ez 64002
1 | 63 10387
1 | 63 10164
1| 62 10442
1 | e 10165
5 | 66 70011
1| 67 10184
2 | e 65056
1 | 69 61047
2 | 70 63008
6 | 11 59024
1| 72 10384
1 | 73 10185
6 | 74 10433
2 | 4 1o4m
1| 75 10434
1| 75 10432
1 | 6 s2011
1 |  s10002
1| ™ 10984
1
H 78012
: 78014
2 78055
1
1
1
4
1

Cap

Grip

Chute Control Crank
Rod Hanger

Washer 13/16 OD x ,380 ID x 24 Ga.

.385

Carriage Bolt 5/16-18 x 5/8
Worm Clevis
Worm Gear
Roll Pin 1/8 x 3/4
Washer 1/4 Std,
Locknut 5/16-18
Chute Clamp
Blower Housing
Blower Housing
Ball Bearing
Bearing Flange
Washer 5/16
Scraper Blade
Scraper Blade
Reinforcement Angle
Runner
Ribbed Neck Bolt 1/4+20 x 5/8
Bearing Support
Whizlock Nut 1/4-20
Washer 1,441 ODx ,511 ID x1/8
Lockwasher 1/2
Cap Screw 1/2-13 x 1 H.H,
Zerk Fitting
Shear Bolt
R. H. Rake
R, H, Rake
L. H, Rake
L. H. Rake
Carriage Bolt 5/16-18 x 3/4
Gear Case Assembly
Gear Case Assembly

NOT ILLUSTRATED
Sno-Thro Label
Caution Label
Clutch Instruction Decal

W0 e

© b

[ R Y S . .

—

—-—

-
0 O

S ENDRNNRDONDON e

SN

Page 12




24” SNO-THRO MODEL 10995

10242 ]\ %8007

10997 SLICER BAR KIT

\ O 2N
62009 <\ !

’ 10178
64046 / \
é 56061 65042 ‘

57 s404¢ )
e e
ve aﬁ [—— 58030 . ‘Q 10371
wiet /L 58022 e 54045>],, 58017
55035 &

PN 580071 & o7 Ts00s AN

299 Qy, 5404 o N

10 ! X&@% 10107
/ {y ¥'54045

\57032
10180

@%10289 k%/
P
S 10439

NN N
~N
RN T~ 2000
1
~ 10433\§§ ‘/22]23
AN
0011 T g

——58034

l 10184 %6&007

65042
~, 65056
FOR USE WITH 5 e 7
o W o
MOBEL 10942 10165 [ 59024
cs0d2 | 55035

r
':::_t Description RNe(:;"d‘ P;(;-.t Description R::;d.
1008 Clutch Fork 1 56062 Seal 1
1138 Pipe Plug 3/8 Sq. Hd. 2 57032 Snap Ring 1
3017 Bearing Flange 1 58007 Roll Pin 1/4 x 1-1/4 3
3034 Roller 1 58016 Roll Pin 3/16 x 1 2
10107 Bearing Spacer 1 58017 Roll Pin 5/16 x 1-1/4 1
10108 Gasket 1 58022 Roll Pin 5/16 x 1-3/8 1
10142 Bearing Flange 1 58030 Roll Pin 3/16 x 1-1/2 2
10164 Scraper Blade 1 58034 Roll Pin 1/8 x 3/4 1
10165 Runner 2 59023 Cap Screw 3/8-16 x 3/4 H.H. 2
10176 Jaw Clutch 1 59024 Cap Screw 1/2-13 x 1 H.H., 2
10177 Helicon Pinion Shaft 1 62009 Carriage Bolt 5/16-18 x 1/2 6
10178 Fan 1 62010 Carriage Bolt 3/8-16 x 3/4 5
10179 Blower Housing 1 63004 Lockwasher 3/8 2
10180 Gear Case 1 63006 Lockwasher 1/2 2
10181 Gear Case Flange 1 64002 Washer 5/16 9
10183 Helicon Gear 1 64007 Washer 1/4 Std, 1
10184 Bearing Support 2 64046 Washer 1,505 OD x 1.005 ID x 1/16 4
10186 Fork Shaft 1 64047 Washer 1.441 OD x 511 IDx 1/8 2
10191 Deflector 1 64048 Washer 1,375 OD x ,755 ID x 1/16 1
10193 Wing Nut 1 64052 Washer 13/16 OD x .380 ID x 24 Ga, 1
10195 Shear Bolt 2 .385
10197 Grip 1 65039 Locknut 3/8-16 6
10198 Cap 1 65040 Locknut 1/4-20 4
10260 Wave Washer 1 65042 Locknut 5/16-18 8
10289 Rod Hanger 1 65056 Whizlock Nut 1/4-20 6
10299 Front Gear Shaft 1 67004 Cotter Pin1/8 x 1 1
10354 Zerk Fitting 4 70010 Flange Whizlock Screw 3/8-16 x 1/2 2
10371 Adjustment Plug 1 70011 Ribbed Neck Bolt 1/4-20 x 5/8 6
10390 Fork Cam 1 70012 Flange Whizlock Screw 1/4-20 x 3/4 5
10393 Safety Wire 1 74026 Taptite #10-24 x 3/8 [
10431 R, H. Rake 1 75004 Grip 1/2 ID 1
10432 L. H. Rake 1 83014 Spring 1
10437 Discharge Chute 1
10238 Chute Clamp 3 NOT ILLUSTRATED
10439 Chute Control Crank 1 78012 Sno-Thro Label 1
22110 Worm Gear 1 78014 Caution Label 1
22122 Fastener 2 78055 Clutch Instruction Decal 1
22123 Worm Clevis 1
54044 Bearing Cup 2 10997 SLICER BAR KIT
54045 Bearing Cone 2
54063 Ball Bearing 1 10242 Slicer Bar 1
55035 Bushing 4 62009 Carriage Bolt 5/16-18 x 1/2 2
56061 Seal 2 65042 Locknut 5/16-18 2




MODEL 10965,10962,10954 & 10942 _
TRACTOR ONLY ™7

59053

soore. 860 s

64002

0238 SO
! <z 7 A 003 10161
g g “59053
PR
/ 10250
& “/ 72047 ,

740012}

/ o 103
10355 )
10156,_/ 65040 /tzosa
59050——"
65043 10230

e

; 8
10283 o
83 / 4/@/
0985
(SPECIFY TIRE MANUFACTURER) N
A

Al

83004 10276 65054 |

)
% /gyg @/ 627003

A12991

10213

f

10211

10207 64002
65015

Page 14




MODEL 10965,10962,10954 &10942
TRACTOR ONLY

Part P No. Part i o.
No. Description Req'd. No. Description Req'd
S /o » S o/ o /XS
&/ / &S/

2033 Handle Bar Panel 1711141 55040 Bushing 2121212
2038 Clutch Handle 1 1 1 1 57037 Retaining Ring 1 1 1 1
2045 Clutch Lock Pin 1 1 1 1 57043 Snap Ring 1 1 1 1
3003 Friction Wheel 1 1 1 1 58003 Roll Pin - 3/16 x 1-1/4 1 1 1
3031 Bearing Flange 2 2 2 2 58007 Roll Pin - 1/4 x 1-1/4 1 1 1
3085 Bearing Flange 2122} 2 58016 Roll Pin - 3/16 x 1 2
3086 Ball Joint 1 1 1 1 58032 Roll Pin - 3/32x 1 1 1 1
6071 Spacer Bushing 111171 59003 Cap Screw - 5/16-18 UNC x 1 H.H., Plated 1111 ]1
10144 Clevis Pin 1 1 1 1 59022 Cap Screw - 5/16-18 UNC x 3/4 H.H., Z,P, 212|212
10147 Bottom Cover 1 (1|11 59023 Cap Screw - 3/8-16 UNC x 3/4 H.H., Plated 4444
10156 R, H. Lower Handle Bar 1 59028 Cap Screw - 1/4-20 UNC x 1/2 H.H., Plated 212 2|2
10157 L. H, Lower Handle Bar 1 59050 Cap Screw - 1/4-20 UNC x 1-1/2 H.H., Plated 5|5]5]|5
10159 Inner Belt Guard 1 1 1 1 59053 Cap Screw - 5/16-24 UNF x 3/4 H.H,, Z.P. 2121 2|2
10160 R, H. Belt Finger 11|11 59056 Cap Screw - 1/4-20 UNC x 1-1/4 H.H,, Plated 2l2fz21)z2
10161 L, H, Belt Finger 1 1 1 1 59069 Cap Screw - 5/16-18 UNC x 1-1/4 H.H., Plated | 1 1 1|1
10196 Handle Bar Washer 212122 59072 Cap Screw - 1/4-20 UNC x 1-1/4 H.H., H.T. 1111
10204 Spindle 1 1 1 1 59073 Cap Screw - 5/16-18 UNC x 1-3/4 H.H., Plated | 1 1 11
10205 Drive Plate 1 1 1 1 59074 Cap Screw - 5/16-18 UNC x 2-3/4 H.H., Plated | 1 1 1 1
10206 Jaw Coupling 1 (1|11 60012 Setscrew - 5/16-18 x 3/8 Nylock 212 2|2
10207 Pinion and Sprocket 1 (1111 63002 Lockwasher - 1/4 SAE Std., Plated 4] 4| 4] 4
10208 Pinjon Stub Shaft 1 1 1 1 63003 Lockwasher - 5/168 SAE Std., Plated 9l 9] 9|9
10209 Support Bracket 111}1 |1 63004 Lockwagher - 3/8 SAE Std,, Plated 8| 8| 8| 8
10211 Spur Gear 1 64002 Washer - 5/16 Wrought Plated 10 |10 {10 |10
10212 Bracket Pin 1 1 1 1 64033 Washer - ,755 L.D, x 1.375 O.D. x .125 Plated 1
10213 Sliding Fork 1 |1(1}1 64036 Washer - .880 LD, x 1,380 O.D, x .062 111
10215 Lever Bracket 111 (1|1 64037 Washer - 9/32 LD, x 1-1/4 O,D, x 1/16 Plated 11111
10217 Transfer Lever 1 1 1 1 64038 Shim Washer - 505 L.D, x .880 O.D. x 24 Ga. 1 1 1 i
10222 Disc Bracket 1111 OR| OR| oR | OR
10226 Neutral Catch 1 1 1 1 64042 Washer - ,751/,757 LD. x 2 O.D. x 1/8 2|1 1 1
10227 Throwout Lever 1 1 1 1 64043 Washer - SAE 3/8-13/32 LLD. x 13/16 O.D, x
10228 Lower Shift Rod 1111 1/16 Plated 11| 11
10230 Clutch Rod 1|1 (11 65015 Nut - 5/16-18 Hex, Plated 7l 7l 7|7
10231 Shift Quadrant 1 1 1 1 65018 Nut - 3/8-16 Hex, Plated 4| 4] 4| 4
10232 Shift Handle 1 1 1 1 65031 Nut - 5/16-24 Hex, Plated 2| 21 2| 2
10235 Shift Rod 1 1 1 1 65040 Locknut - 1/4-20 Hex, Plated Ty 717
10237 Chain 1 1 1 1 65041 Locknut - #10-24 Plated 8| 8| 8 8
10238 Engine Sheave 1 1 1 1 65042 Locknut - 5/16-18 Hex, Plated 2|1 2] 2] 2
10239 Driven Sheave 1 1 1 1 65043 Locknut - 5/16-24 Hex, Plated 2 21 21| 2
10240 Spacer 1 1 1 1 65054 Locknut - 1/2-20 Hex, Centerlock 2 2|1 21} 2
10241 Upper Handle Bar 1 65056 Flange Whizlock Nut - 1/4-20 Plated 6| 61 6| 8
10247 Ball Joint 1 1 1 1 66011 Key 2
10248 Shift Ball 1 1 1 1 66012 Key - Woodruff #91 1
10250 Cover 17111 66013 Key - SAE 1035 11|11
10267 Bearing Housing 111 (1)1 66015 Key ~ Woodruff #5 1111
10275 Hex Shaft 1 1 1 1 67001 Cotter Pin - 3/32 x 3/4 Plated 21212} 2
10276 Sprocket 1 1 1 1 67004 Cotter Pin - 1/8 x 1 Plated 21 21 21 2
102717 Friction Disc Hub 11111 67010 Hair Pin Cotter 1111
10279 Axle Shaft 1 687014 Cotter Pin - 1/8 x 1-1/4 Plated 311 i 1
10283 Wheel Hub 2 69012 Cable Clamp 111l
10285 Connecting Link 1111 69032 Throttle Control 1l 1] 1)1
10288 Hub Cap 21|11 70005 Wheel Bolt - 1/2-20 66| 6] 6
10293 Shift Release Handle 1|11 |1}1 70009 Flange Whizlock Screw - 5/16-18 x 1/2 Plated |14 |14 (14 |14
10354 Zerk Fitting 1 1 1 70011 Ribbed Neck Bolt - 1/4-20 x 5/8 Plated 6| 6| 6|6
10355 R, By Lower Handle Bar 1711 70013 Belt Cover Bolt 1{t1]1]1
10356 L. H. Lower Handle Bar 11141 72047 Belt 1011 1]1
10357 Upper Handle Bar 1(1 1 74001 Self-Tapping Screw - #10-12 x 1/2 Pan Head 3[/313|3
10358 Spacer Bushing 11|11 74021 Taptite - #10-24 x 1/ 41444
10360 Bearing Spacer 111111 75005 Grip 1t1]1}1
10361 Shoulder Spacer 1 1 1 1 75006 Grip 212|212
10362 Clutch Lever 1|t{1]1 78010 Helicon Patent Label (Not Illus.) 11|11
10363 Clutch Bracket 111t} 78011 Clutch Label (Not Illustrated) 11111
10366 Push Nut 11111 78013 Carburetor Cover Decal (Not Illus.) 1j1i1¢}1
10369 L, H. Axle 111 1 78016 Sno Shift Label (Not Illustrated) 1 111
10370 R. H. Axle Shaft 11111 78034 Engine Decal - 5 H.P. (Not Illus,) 1
10372 Lockout Hub 1111 78037 Engine Decal - 7 H, P, (Not lllus,) 1111
10373 Carburetor Cover (Not Illus.,) 1 1)1 78038 Differential Lock Decal 1 111
10374 Pin 1111 83004 Spring 21222
10375 Knob 1111 83007 Spring 11222
10382 Cover 22122 83015 Spring 1111
10389 Idler Arm 11711
10391 Tractor Frame 1114111 TIRE AND WHEEL ASSEMBLIES
10364 Fork Shaft 1|1} 1|1
10400 Outer Belt Guard 11141 A10985  Tire and Wheel Assembly 2 ]2 2
11031 Spacer L1141 consisting of: Req'd. per Wheel
12023 Bearing Support 2121212 71046 Tire (Carlisle) 1
12086 Cap 1111 OR
12132 Idler 111111 i

A12999  Differential Assembly 11t oy e (Goodyear) 1
54063 Ball Bearing 21212]) 2 71052 Rim 1
54074 Thrust Bearing 1 1 1 1
54080 Ball Bearing 212(2/|2 A12991 Tire and Wheel Assembly 2
55026 Bushing 212|212 consisting of: Req'd. per Wheel
55028 Bushing 21 2] 2 71066 Tire 1
55030 Bushing 2(2]2 71050  Tube 1
55039 Flange Bushing 2 71052 Rim 1




32” SNO-THRO MODEL 10955

10997 SLICER BAR KIT 1~ s8007

p

10191

65042 &

10390—___
10260 Y 15186

10388

——62009
R 22123
10180 . NN
0@\ . Ny @)))) 22110
\ 64046 p!
10438

[~——58034
7

0\
70011 Q\6400

65042
\\& /10184

@/—s4063 e @ 65056
@\ / 55035 L 85— 89047

FRODEL 10950 3017 55024
TRACTOR
63006
|

Part ioti No. Part ioti No.
No. Description Req'd. No. Description Req'd.
1008 Clutch Fork 1 56062 Seal 1
1138 Pipe Plug 3/8 Sq. Hd, 2 57032 Snap Ring 1
3017 Bearing Flange 1 58007 Roll Pin 1/4 x 1-1/4 3
3034 Roller 1 58016 Roll Pin 3/16 x 1 2
10107 Bearing Spacer 1 58017 Roll Pin 5/16 x 1-1/4 1
10108 Gasket 1 58022 Roll Pin 5/16 x 1-3/8 1
10142 Bearing Flange 1 58030 Roll Pin 3/16 x 1-1/2 2
10165 Runner 2 58034 Roll Pin 1/8 x 3/4 1
10176 Jaw Clutch 1 59023 Cap Screw 3/8-16 x 3/4 H.H, 2
10177 Helicon Pinion Shaft 1 59024 Cap Screw 1/2-13 x 1 H.H. 2
10178 Fan 1 62009 Carriage Bolt 5/16-18 x 1/2 1
10180 Gear Case 1 62010 Carriage Bolt 3/8-16 x 3/4 5
10181 Gear Case Flange 1 62011 Carriage Bolt 5/16-18 x 3/4 7
10183 Helicon Gear 1 63004 Lockwasher 3/8 2
10184 Bearing Support 2 63006 Lockwasher 1/2 2
10186 Fork Shaft 1 64002 Washer 5/16 4
10191 Deflector 1 64007 Washer 1/4 Std. 1
10193 Wing Nut 1 64046 Washer 1.505 OD x 1,005 ID x 1/16 4
10195 Shear Bolt 2 64047 Washer 1.441 OD x .,511 ID x 1/8 2
10197 Grip 1 64048 Washer 1,375 OD x .755 ID x 1/16 1
10198 Cap 1 64052 Washer 13/16 OD x .380 ID x 24 Ga, 1
10260 Wave Washer 1 .385
10289 Rod Hanger 1 65039 Locknut 3/8-16 6
10354 Zerk Fitting 4 65040 Locknut 1/4-20 4
10371 Adjustment Plug 1 65042 Locknut 5/16-18 10
10384 Front Gear Shaft 1 65056 Whizlock Nut 1/4-20 6
10387 Scraper Blade 1 67004 Cotter Pin1/8 x 1 1
10388 Blower Housing 1 70010 Flange Whizlock Screw 3/8-16 x 1/2 2
10390 Fork Cam 1 70011 Ribbed Neck Bolt 1/4-20 x 5/8 6
10393 Safety Wire 1 70012 Flange Whizlock Screw 1/4~20 x 3/4 5
10433 R. H, Rake 1 74026 Taptite #10-24 x 3/8 6
10434 L. H. Rake 1 75004 Grip 1/2 ID 1
10437 Discharge Chute 1 83014 Spring 1
10438 Chute Clamp 3
10439 Chute Control Crank 1 NOT ILLUSTRATED
10442 Reinforcement Angle 1
22110 Worm Gear 1 78012 Sno-Thro Label 1
22122 Fastener 2 78014 Caution Label 1 “
22123 Worm Clevis 1 78055 Clutch Instruction Decal 1 \)
54044 Bearing Cup 2 )
54045 Bearing Cone 2 10997 SLICER BAR KIT
54063 Ball Bearing 1
55035 Bushing 4 10242 Slicer Bar 1
56061 Seal 2 62009 Carriage Bolt 5/16-18 x 1/2 2

65042 Locknut 5/16-18 2

Page 16




LI ¥va ¥IJ11526601

22065
€00E

Nmovo
po—o—

86101

A,

96201
...88 ‘, ™ _ v
)
% ovomo ! WM
1
| 8001
9Ll01 66059 _mome S_o_\r

Y00E9 /

0049
09201
TT06€01
! 010 _/
/ $00S. 21101 :

88€01

ot 81-91 /5 ynuxo0T 29089 T Tees 29099
g 0Z-% /1 IUI0T 07089 2 Tess 19098 1 duo Le1o1
2z 81-91/5 IMDDOT  ZHOSH 9 688"  91-8/8INDOT  6£0G9 4 Buysnd  6§0GS 4 od Ieeqs g6101
z /1 X 81-91 /& 310G a3e1axed 80029 1 'eD ¥z X AI 088" X 0O 91/851 I9Usem 2¢0¥%9 1 Burreed Tred £90¥S 1 IN Burm g6101
1 Teq 10018 2201 1 9T/IXIGSSL X O GLE'T Isusem  8H0OF9 4 euop Bupreed  GHOWS 1 10091500 16101
14 8/T X Al T1S° X 4O Tp¥'1 JoUsem L¥0%9 [4 dnp Butreeg ¥H0%S 1 Feys 104 98101
fresssmee= | 1D ¥ VE ¥3IDIS L6601 ¥ 91/1X I S00°T X QO S0S°T Iousem 97099 T axm Kyages £6€0T 4 310ddng Supreeq 8101
6 91/ 1ousEM  Z00%9 1 synypD 93xeyosIa 26801 1 1e35) UOOTIBH £8101
1 [295(1 UOTPRSUT YOINLO 4508L, H Z /1 184sesyd0] 90089 1 ure) 104 06801 1 aduerd ase) Iean 18101
1 99T UoTINED  PIOBL 2 8/8 J9UseMNDOT $00£9 1 Sursnoy xemord  $8€0T T 8se) 188D 08101
1 Q¥ 01y -oug zZ108L 4 91 /6 I9ysEMNOO] £00€9 1 operd zaderds 48601 1 ueg 8L101
[ ¥ /8 X 91-8/8 3104 aderired 01029 1 axed 'H "1 98601 1 Jeys uotuld UOITIOH LLT01
a3alviaisnitl LON L 2/1 x 81-91 /5 j10d a3eraxe) 60029 T ayed ‘H ‘4 g8e01 1 gD mep 9LT01
4 *H "H 1 X £1-2/1 moxosde) $2068¢ 1 yeys xesn juoxy ¥8€0T 4 JTauuny g9101
1 Buradg ¥10£8 4 ‘H "H ¥ /¢ X 91-8 /¢ moxosde) £206¢ 1 3nig jueunsnlpy 14801 1 39%00adg 1013U0D) #3101
1 ar z /1 dun $005L 4 'H 'H ¥/8 X 81-91 /5 max0sde)d 223065 12 Sumtg WI19Z #3601 1 a3uery Bupresy Zy101
S  B/€ X 02-%/T MaIOS NOOTZM 2Buelg 2100L 4 2/1-1% 91 /¢ W4 1oy 0£08¢ T yod-pr 96201 T joxsen 80101
9 8/5 X 02-¥%/1 310€ HPaN paqqry 1100L 1 8/8-1x 91/5 Wg 110" 2208¢ 1 JuTOL TBSISATUN 06201 1 100edg Surresqg 20101
Z  Z/1X91-8 /8 M3IIG HOO[ZIYM d3uely 01002 1 $/1-1 X 91 /5 uld 1104 11086 1 quea) [0IIUOD 9NYD #8201 1 ISYSEM 9ABM ¥82¢
T ¥/1-1 X 8 /1 uld 191300 ¥10L9 14 1% 91/g uld 1oy 91088 1 Joddng 1013U0) YD 18201 T 197109 veoe
1 1x8/T wid 193300 $o0L9 1 1x8/1ud 1104 60089 [ dwrerd apyd 69201 1 a3uerd Jurxesqg L108
9 02-¥ /1 IDN J0OTZIUM 95069 £ ¥/1-1% /1 uig 1109 L008S 1 I9USEM SATM 09201 [4 *PH °bg g /¢ Inig adig 8811
9 $2-01# N sday] 15089 1 Bury deug ZE0LS 1 dep 86101 1 1104 YAINID 8001
p.bay uondiassag ‘ON p,boy uojdiaosag ‘ON v com TP IBEEET] 'ON p,boy uopdyassaq ‘ON
‘ON ¥bd ON 34bod Hbd ‘ON Mod
GG60T TIAOW OYHL-ONS .CE
2v0s9 &é
/ 4012vdl
o 60029 15601 13AO0N
.\ HLIM 3SN Yod
$206§————
2v2al




® , @ | Y

| R 20089 Pa s1059
P a@oﬂuwﬂs

“— 58501

(43YNLOVINNYN Y11 AJ1D3dS)
S8601Y

Page 18

ar RN
%ﬂ?{
3 _8_2 €s065




b b payeld ‘*ed 2 X *Q"0 088° LR I A SV °H "1 89£0T
1 1 X *d°1 G0S° - IdYSEM WS 8£0¥9 Tl 1{1 INN ysng 99601
1 wrd  zG0TL 1 1 pejerd 91/1 1 1|1 12400 1039anG1ED S9801
1 aqny  0%0TL X *d’0 ¥/1-1 X "A’1 2¢ /6 - 19UsSeMm LEOPD ISR REER jexORIG YN[ £960T
1 8IIL  990TL 290° LS O O ¢ 19497 YNNID 29601
199UMm xod *pbay :jo Bupsisuco X *Q°0 088°T X "A’T 088" - Ioyusem 980%9 1|1}t 100edg Jepmnoys 19801
Alquiessy [eoym pue aIyL 1 pojerd ¢z1° ISR ERER 1o0edg Surresq 09€01
X *Q’0 S48°T X "A’l 6GL° - I9USEM ££0%9 {11 Jumysng reoedg 89£01
£I| €1) c1| 61| € Pajeld W3noIm 9T /g - JoUSEM 20059 | 11| 1|1 Teq arpueH raddn LS€01
1 wry 26071 8|8 |8 |8 |8 | poreld “PmS AVS 8/8 - I8USEANOOT $00€9 L300 O I S ¢ Ieq o[pueH J9MOT ‘H *1 98€01
1 aqnl 0S0TL 6 [6 16 |6 |6 |porerd “PIsAVS 91/ - ousempOT £0089 {111 Jed 3IpueH I9m0T 'H *d 6GE0T
1 (xeadpoon) aarL 6%01L P (% | ¥ | % |5 | poreld “PISAVS $/1 - I9YSEANDO] 200€9 {11l Jurg qaeZ ¥Se0T
H0 z2lz|z|z|z2 WOOTAN 8 /8% 81-91 /5 - maI08s)8g 21009 L3 I A O O O A I pIend g 90 00£0T
1 (a18T1IED) BILL  9F0TL LS R S R O I G I ¢ pejeld ‘*H'H L3 A N T R O 9TpuTH 95TAI9H ITUS £620T
1P9ym xad *p bey :yo Sumstsucd $/8-2 X ONN 81-91/5 - maxog dep 206G T[T T]T1]|T I93uey poyd 68201
ATqUIBSSY [99UA\ pUe 3aL] 1lrl1l1l1 poyerd ““H'H T]T1] 1] 1]¢2 ded anH 88201
$/6-1 X ONQA 81-91 /g - maxog ded £LO6S L3 I S O O T O ¢ qury 3uposuuo) $8201
S3179W3SSY 133IHM ANV J¥IL L'H “H'H 4 qnH [PayYM £820T
¥/1-1X DNN 02-%/1 - maxdg deD 2L06S T eUS 9TXY 64201
T|T |11 Suradg poyeld “H°H T|11 1141 qny °81g uondLIg LLZOT
2|22 |2 Suradg ¥/1-1 X DNQ 81-91 /5 - max0g deD 6906¢ I{1|1|1}1 3a01dg 9L201
zZ|2 |2 |¢2 Buradg payeld “H'H L R S S I S eUs XoH 84201
Tl |t (*SNIT ION) T892 AOOT TENULIIRIA $/1-1 % ONQ 0%-% /T - meaos deD 95069 i1 Butsnoy 3urresq L9201
1 1 ("SNIMT 30N) "d°H L - Tedeq eurduy pajeld oWz “*H'H LS R O I R O I § 13400 05201
1 T ("STNT 30N) *d°H 9 - Tedeq autduy ¥/8 X ANN $2-91/8 - maxog dep £5069 LA R S O A A 1red 31Us 89201
1 ("SI J0N) ‘d°H § - 12deq surdug pojyeld “H'H LS T O 0 O R S yutor Tred L%201
LS S O I O (Payex)SNIT J0N) 19q¥T PUS Ous Z/1-1X ONN 02-% /1 - adx0g de) 05066 T 1 Ieg arpuey zoddn %201
T LT |1 |1 [T |("sSniioN) 1898 x940) 1039.1nqIED) pejeld “"H'H LS O O O O A § 190edg 0¥z01
T|T {1 |T}1 (P9IeXISNITI JON) [9G¥T YOI 2/1 X ONQ 03-%/1 - maaog ded 82069 L I O O O O 3A®aYS UATI] 6£20T
Tl |11 ("STIIT JON) 19qeT Judled UOCITISH pojeld “H'H L O 1 O I A O A I aarayg aurduyg 88201
212 |z 2|z drap ¥/ X ONN 81-8 /¢ - maxog ded £206¢ LS O I A O S I § ureyd L£201
T |11 drap pajeld Uz “H'H O I O I O (O O I poy s Gg20T
iV | PPV ¥/1 X $2-01# - andey ¥/¢ X ONQ 81-91 /¢ - maxog de) 22066 O T O I O I O O § 9TpUEH JTUS 28201
cele|s|e|¢e pesy ued g /I X g1-01# pojeld “H'H IR RYRER jueapend Ps 18201
- #910g 3urdde] - ;s 1% ONN 8T-91 /¢ - maxog ded £006% L0 O O A I O I ¢ POy yoINID 0£201
Tjritf{tr]t E1C0 ¢ 1 1xzg/¢ - Wd 104 28088 {1ty POY PTUS I9MOT] 82201
T{t1 |1 |111 30g 12400 3104 1% 91/¢ - uig 1109 9108¢ L3N R O I S O B § I9AFT OMOIY], L2201
919191919 pojeld 8/¢ X 02-¥%/1 {111 T-1X /1 -~ uid 1104 wogs |t Tty 1|1 403D TeajnoN 92201
- 30d 09N paaqry i1 1-1X 91 /8 - Uld 1104 £008¢ T(1|T1}1|1 19¥0RIg OS1A 22201
PU{ P BT B1| BT payerd Z/1 % 81-91 /5 Tjt|1|l1]|1 Bury deug £H0L8 LS I S I S R 4 ¢ 19487 I9JSUBLL L1201
- MAIDS WOOTZIM 3uelyg L S0 T O I R O I Bury 3utureroy LEOLS S IR I SR O I § 1oWoBIG 94T 61201
919 |9 |99 0Z-2/1 - 3104 199UMm ziz|z|z|z Bumysng 0%08¢ tftrlrf1| sixod 3utpris £1201
L3 O I A S I ¢ TO23U0D TROIY, 4 Bumysng o3uerg 6gose | T | Ty T | 1|1 ulq y9RoeId 21201
L O I O I S I ¢ dwrer) a1qed L2 - - I 4 Burysng 0£05¢ 1 Tean andg 11201
Tt 1|18 payeld %/1-1X 8/1 - uld 181300 z|lzflz|¢2 Bumysng 6208¢ | T | T T joRoeag 3xoddng 60201
T{rit |11 190D U ITeH z|2|zl2|z Bumsng 9zose | T | T |11 (T IFeUS qnys uoTulg 80201
2|z |2 |z]z poyeld 1 X /1 ~ Uuld 191300 zlzlelziz 3urxesd Ired 6LOPS | T[T |T| 1] jo01dg pue uonmg L0201
2|2 |2 |ziz2 peyeld ¥ /¢ ¥ 2§/8 - UId 19300 T{T|T{T}T Burreed jsnayy 270012 T O O I O O A Surrdno) mep 90201
LS S I A R A | g# pnapoom - £a31 zlz|z|2iz Surxeod [red goo%s | T T[T |[T1}1 ajeld 8ALId 50201
Titfr )| G801 AVS - Aoy {111 AlqQUIsSsY TenuaIsfiId 6662T | T (T T |11 arpurdg $0201
1 164 FmIpoom - 493 z2|lz|z|2|z 19YSEM Xed STpuEH 96101
4 Aoy IS IR S IR G § x98urg 31ed °H *1 19101
9 (9|9 9 pajeld 02-%/1 1 1 1311 432+ G IR S I O O O O I I93uLd 3189 ‘H ‘H 09101
- N FOOIZIUM d3ueld 1 1 dep 980zt { T | T | T |1 ]| pxend j1eg Jtauug 69101
212 |3 4 HOOIRULY) ‘XY 0Z-3 /1 - INUNIOL 4 4 yroddng Surreeg £2021 1 Tegd STPUERH I9MOT °H "1 LGTOT
2|2 |2 4 poyeld ‘XoH $2-91 /5 - IO 1 1 1900ds 18011 1 Ied SIPUEH I9MOT °H *H 94101
z2lz |z 4 payeld ‘xeH 81-91/¢ - INWDPOT 1 1 yeys 104 $6£01 TiT |1 19400 wonod L¥T01
8 18 |8 8 PoYeld $Z-0T# - INUNI0T 1 1 auwresq 10)08I] 16801 T|T1 |1 uld S14910 42018
8 {8 |8 8 PoYeld ‘oY 0z-%/1 - INWPOT 1 1 urry 19101 68801 TlT1{1 Burysng 190edg 1L09
223 4 paYeld ‘X9H $2-91/5 - N 4 z 13400 28801 L3 O I jutor Tred 980¢
||y ¥ pajeld ‘xoH 91-8/¢ - INN 1 1 ayerd joyoyeyd 9Le0T z2|l2|z afuerq Surieeq ggog
Liule L pajeld ‘X9H 81-91/8 - N i qouy SLeol 2lztie afuely Burreeg 1€0¢
T{T 1 1 Payeld 91/1 X "A°0 91/81 1 ud ¥LE0T Ti1|1 199U M UOOTLY £00€
X 'a7132¢/81 - 8/8 AVS - IoUSEM I9A00 10J0.INQIED $LEOT T{1fr md $O0T Yoo (7114
1 1 8/1X°a0z qnH no}a0Y 2L80T (1]t aTpuEH y2nTo 8802
X *Q'T LGL"/IGL" - IaUsEM Weus aXV “H "9 0LgoT Tt 1oUed Ieq JTPUEH ££02

S S/

< \ S/ /S
"ON 'p.boy ON
uopdiiaseq uopdiiasag nd ‘ON uopdisoseq

Page 19




9 $2-01# N sdoyf 15099 Sury deug Z80LS 4 o€ Xeays

8 81-91 /¢ IWPOT 2%0%9 1 1898 2909% 1 N Sutm =01
€ 0Z2-% /1 WP 0%089 4 ees 19096 1 xo308130Qd 16101
4 '81-91/5 IO Z2%059 9 g8g" 91-8 /¢ IWOOT 68069 |4 Burysng G£05S 1 eys ¥xo0q4 98101
H 2/1 X 81-91 /6 1log 93er11ed 60029 1 *eD $Z X I 08¢° X AO 91 /g1 Iousem 250¥9 1 Sutaeod Tled £90%¢ 4 3roddng Surreaq ¥8101
1 IR I921(S t4 A 1 91/1 % I 6GL° X QO GLE'T JoUSEM 8%0%9 Z auo) Burresd SHOPS 1 I1€9D UOOIOH £€8101
2z 8/1 % QI 115" X O Tby'T J9usem LP0%9 4 dnp Burresd 5086 1 93uelg 9seD Jedn 18101
11 dv8 430175 L6601 % 9T/1%QIg00°1 X QO G0G'T Teusem  9%0%9 | 1 axim fyoyes  £6801 | 1 esep xedd 08101
L 91/ I8Usem 200%9 1 3y 231eYdSTA 26801 1 BursnoH Jemord 64101

4 2 /1 I8UsemPOT 900£9 1 wed RIog 065071 1 ued 8L10
1 Ted2Q UONONISUT YNNI SG08L 2 8 /¢ 19USEANOOT $00€9 1 Snig jusunsnipy 1L£01 1 JEYS UOTUIJ UOIT[SH pnsw
1 teqe] uopned  v108L A 91 /5 I9YSEANOOT g00g9 | ¥ Sumd ez $SE0T I yonyd mep 94101
1 1eqeT oayz-ous 21084 g /¢ X 91-8/¢ 3lod oSeraaed 01029 | I weys 1ead Juory 66201 | 2 Teumy 49101
azLvyLsSNI1l LON 4 2/1 % 81-91 /5 y10d a3erare)d 60029 1 ayey ‘H "1 86201 1 aperg Jaderdg ¥9701
4 "H "H 1% £1-2/1 maaosde) %2065 1 axey “H ‘¥ L6201 1 19p0Idg [o1ju0) ¥S101
1 Burxdg y10€8 2 *H 'H ¥ /8 X 91-8 /¢ maxdsdeD £206¢ I og-r 96201 1 a3uery Surreag Z¥101
1 az z/1 duo $005L 4 ‘H H ¥/§ X 81-91 /¢ moaosde)d 22068 4 juror TesIdATUN 06201 i jo%sen 80T01
g P/ X 0Z-%/1 43108 WOOIZTYM d3uetd 2100L 4 2/1-1% g1 /¢ uig 1108 02089 1 yuex) 1013U0D ANYD ¥8201 1 190edg Jurresg L0101
9 8 /6 X 02~ /1 3109 ¥0aN paddry 11004 T 8/6-1% 91 /¢ uid 1104 22089 1 jxoddng 1oxuod anyd 18201 1 ISUSEM SAEM 4144
Z  2/1%91-8 /¢ MaI0g YOOIZIUm 83ueld 0T00L 1 ¥/1-1% 91 /5 wid TI09 L108S 4 durerd aynyo 69201 1 1am109 ¥e0€
1 ¥/1-1% 8 /1 uld 183300 $10L9 4 1x 91 /8 uld 1109 91086 1 I9USEM SAEM 09201 1 aB8ueld Surreaq L108
1 1% 8/1 uld 191300 $00L9 1 1x8/1ud 1oy 60086 1 de) 86101 H *PH °bg 8 /¢ 3nid 2dxg 8gT11
9 02-%/1 INN 3DOTZIM 96059 £ ¥/1-1% §/1 ud 1109 L0088 1 dun L6T0T 1 Ax04 YAIN[D 8001
p,bay uondiaasaq ‘ON p,boy uopndiiasaq "ON ‘p,boy uondiisag “ON ‘p,bay uondiiasaq ‘ON
‘ON 34pd *ON 34pd ‘ON 1bd ‘ON 14Rd

66607 1IAOW LNIWHOVLILY OYHI-

LIX ¥va ¥3D11S L6601

06201\ 2+0S9

-

\
viozs”

¥820!

8 D0

/ / 250p9
26101

86101

€6€01

A\

A $0052 11101 &
ﬁﬂmvovm 3

20085—|

12£01

-

ol

6L

10l

(—1008S

ONS

22085

69601 13A0OW
79601 13A0W
04601 1300W
§9601 13dOW
HLIM 3SN 304

18101

Page 20




9 ¥2-01# NN 8dey  19X62 [ ¥/1-1 X 3/1 wid 1104 LX8 1 oD o3Jeyosiq  Z6101

8 8I-91/8 INUNIOT  ZT¥XEZ 1 Bury deus  ggxg 1 J00e778q 16101

Z 8T-91/¢ IO ZHXET g 0Z-¥%/1 IUDPOT  OFXEZ 1 1808  Z9X¥ T Supadg 88101

2 2/1 X 81-91/9 og ederxred 8X61 9 91-8/¢ IMMOOT  BEXET 2 L) 19Xy 1 wed 08 L8101

1 Teg XOOTIS  ZFZ0T 1 91/1 X I §§L° X O §LE°T JOUSEM @PX1Z 4 Jupysnd  GEXT 1 yeus X308 98101

4 8/1 X {1 118" X O THY'T JoUsSBM  LPXIZ T Burreed Tred  £9X1 4 jt0ddng Butreed 8101

— ] YYE YIDITS WOL-E 14 91/T X I 00°T X 4O §0§°T Ieusem 9PX12 4 ouo) Jmreed  SPXI 1 TeeD UWOOTIOH  £8101

L 91/g Jeusem  ZX1Z 4 dnp Jurresd  HIXT 1 e8uery ese) Ieeh 18107

1 19qel INO-Ul  1EX0¥ [ 2/1 I0UgBMN00T  9X02 1 3nid jueunsnpy 1,801 1 88D JeeD 08101

1 19qe] jueWYIeY 0SXO0¥ 4 9/¢ 19USBANO0T  $X02 1 yeus xeedh Juory 66201 1 BuisnoH Jemold  6L10T

1 18qeT UOTINED  PIXOP (4 91/8 IeUSEANI0T £X02 T oxed 'H "1 86201 T ued 8LIOT

1 18qE€] OJYL-0ug ZIXO¥ S ¥/¢ X 91-8/¢ Nod ederared OTX6T 1 oxey ‘H 'YW L6201 1 reys UoyUid UOOTIOH  LLTOT

4 2/1 X 81-91/¢ Nod o3erxred  gX61 1 odg-r 96207 1 qomId mer  9LIOT

4 ‘H'H T X §1-2/1 Mex08ded  $ZXz1 1 oL TesIaAtu 06201 4 Jeuuny  G¢9T0T

aalvyisniil LON 4 ‘H'H ¥/¢ X 91-8/¢ aex0sde) gZX31 1 AUBIDH TONWOD AW FBZ0T 1 eperd Jodexogs  $910T

4 ‘H'H ¥/¢ ¥ 81-91/§ meaosded 22XZ1 1 jroddng oTjuo) nud 18201 1 1e300dg TONUOD  FSTOT

1 a1 3/t 4 pxXee 2z ‘PH °bg 8/¢ 3nid edid  gIXTT € dwrer) e3nud 69201 T eBuerg Zujreeg  ZHIOL

[ ¥/€ X 02-%/1 #9108 YOOIZIM o3ueld ZIXIE 1 4 Buprd q19Z  OIXOT 1 JISUSEM 9ACM 09201 1 JoNsed 80101

9 8/S X 02-%/1 NO0€ YO6N pPaqqry  TIXT¢ 4 Z2/1-1x91/¢ WA TIOY  0£X6 T Joudlsed 66101 1 aaoedg Jupzesd  LOTOT

[4 2/1 X 91-8/¢ 48108 HOOTZIYM d8uerd OQIXIE T 8/¢~1 X 91/§ Wd 1oy 22X6 1 ded 96101 T I8ySEM SAEMm psee

1 ¥/1-1 X 8/1 Wid 1899300 $IXG2 1 F/1-1 X 91/¢ Wd 1109 LIX6 1 dio L8101 1 197109 ¥g0¢

1 TX8/I Wd I990D  $XGT 4 ITXgl/gmd oy 9IX6 4 jod Jeays  GGI0T 1 sfuery 3urreod L10¢

9 0Z-%/1 DN A2OTZIYM  9SXEZ 1 1x8/1 md Moy 6X6 T N Jum  ¢6101 T X104 YaIN1d 800T

p.boY uondiaaseq ‘ON 'p,boy uondiaasag ‘oN | ‘p.boy vondi49s9q *ON *p.boy uondiaaseq

“ON nd “ON nd ‘ON und ‘ON

LI ¥va 33217 WOL-€

a
/

aexzl—
€£X02

6X6 18201
06201
\vg

149 14

#8201

66101

§ TR
\

16101

86101

\zrxez~
1

7

L6101

S9101L

~

px9c L1101

SPX1
1201




Page 22




6L 1 Ted JUS  8%201

4 G21° X dI - fgi-~ X O ¢ I9Usem  ZHXI2 T uop ed L$201

2 X0 T “eD $Z X AI ¢0G" X 4O 088" Ieysepm WS BEXIZ 1 (pajureq) Jeg ofpueH xaddn  1$201

T 9T/1 X A1 28/6 X 4O ¥/1-1 Iousem  LEXIZ 1 I180edg qny Way X91pI  0%Z0T

T GZ1° X (I GGL° X QO GLE'T 18Uysem EEXT12 1 aAedys 68201

g1 W3noxm 91/¢ Ieysem ZX12 1 ureyd  Lg201

¥ ‘PIS 8/€ ISUSEMNDOT  $X0Z 1 poy WIS 682071

6 ‘PIS 91/ I9YSEMNOOT  £X0Z 1 Butads 6201

¥ ‘PIS B/1 J9Usem 00T  ZX0Z 1 oIpPUEH IUS 28207

4 YOOIAN 8/8 X 81-9T/G Ma108 198 ZIX¥I 1 jueIpend s  1£z01

1 *H'H ¥/8-C X 81-91/¢ maexosdeDd pLXZT 1 poyg YD 08207

1 ‘d°H ¥ ‘TeqeT supdug  £EX0% 1 ‘H'H $/8-1 X 81-91/¢ maxosde)y §LXZ1 1 POY YIS I8MOT 82201

1 1eqeT Pus-ous  9IXO0¥ 1 “L'H "H'H ¥/1-1 X 02-%/1 maxosde) Z),X21 1 JIBAT MOMOIYUL 42207

! [9qET I2A0D 1033INQIeD  EIXO0P 1 ‘H'H /1T ¥ 81-91/¢ moxosdeDd 69X21 1 yoyeD TexneN 92207

1 130eT YIIMID  TIX0P 4 ‘H'H $/1-1 X 02-%/T maaosded 96XZ1 1 1ooRIg O8S1A 22201

S Teqe] jusyeq UOOHOH O0IXO0¥ 4 ‘H'H ¥/€ X $2-91/¢ maxosdeDd goxXzl T 1eNoRIg YOO 02207

g ‘H'H 2/1-1 X 02-§/1 maxosded  06X21 1 I9A@T J9JSURLL L1201

2 “H'H 2/1 X 02-%/1 maxosdeDd  82X32T 1 19oRIg J9AFT  GTZ0T

(@3Lvylsn1l LON) sIvD3a g ‘H'H ¥/¢ ¥ 81-91/¢ moxosded ggX7l 1 X1og 3ulplls  £1201

4 TXQ9T/guld TIOH  9TIX6 1 uld jexoead 21201

4 GI0Z/T-pxTdIID  9X9¢ 1 uld STA’ID 8X8 1 aesp andg 11201
T 2/1-e X §/g drap  ¢x9¢ 1 Suyy deug  gpXg 1 jeyorag jxoddng 60201
2 moxdg Surddey -fres  IXGE T 3ury Suturelpy  LEXS 1 1Jeys qnis woruid 80201
1 Ned  68XFE 4 Surgsng  OPXZ T jax00adg pue uotuly L0207
4 Alquassy [99UM pUe BIIL  Z9XEE 4 Burysng  6€X7 1 SurdnoD mer 90201
1 nog Isa0) 318 EIXIE 2 Burysng  9ZXZ 1 9jeld 9AlId  §0ZO0T
9 8/¢ X 02-%/1 310d o8N poqard  TIXIE 4 Sutresd  6LXT 1 erpurds  $0Z01
¥ 2/1 X 91-8/¢ Mmaadg HOOTZMM d8ueld OIXIE T Surresd 3snaul  PLXT 1 wry J8[pl 20201
1  2/1-X 8T-91/G Mmaa0g NOO[ZIUM d8ueld  6XIE 4 Burresd  g9XT 2 I3UseMm Jed oIpueH 96101
1 [0IU0) JTROIYL  ZEXB8T 1 I9TpL 28121 1 12497 YD $610T
1 dwer) stqed Z1X8Z 1 Io0edg Surxesg  1E1ZT 1 198uld 31ed "H™1 197107
14 ¥/1-1 X 8/1 uId 18130D  $IXG3Z 1 deD 98021 1 193urg ¥Med "H'Y 09107
1 a0po) uid JreH  0TXS3 A jaoddng Suraeed  £20Z1 1 paend jreg Jeuul  §GT0T
4 IXg/TUld 191900  $XGZ T 9eld 1PUdYed  9L80T T (pejured) Jed aTpueH JemoOT "HT  AGTOT
d §/€ X 2g/¢ Ul 183300  IXG3Z 1 yeys 1104 8901 1 (pojured) Jed oTpueH JemoT "H'M 96107
1 JmIpoom ¢# L8  GTXPbZ T swrexg I030eal  L9E0T 1 Jaa0D wonog  LFI0T
1 JMIpooMm T6# £  ZIXPHZ 1 (peyen3snIII JON) I2A0D 10jaanqred  $9E0T T Burysng xsoeds 12271-Y
4 foy 1oyyedy  TIX¥T 1 paend j[eg IO 00E0T 4 asoeds  TL09
9 02-%/1 N XoOTZTyMm 88ueld 96XEe7 1 aaeayg outduy  $6201 1 Tx°bs91/g £831 9009
? XOH 0%-2/1 INWPOT  pEXET 1 SIpueH osed[ay PYUS £6201 1 jutor Tred 9808
(4 xoH $Z-91/6 INWOT  gHXET 1 J1a3ueH POH 68201 4 a3uery Surresg  ¢80g
2 XoH 81-91/¢ IO  ZHXEZ A dep anH 88207 4 o3uerg Butaved  1£0g
8 XoH $2-0T1 IMDPOT  1HXEZ 1 qury Surosuuo)  ¢gzoT T TedUM UOTIOTIT  £00S
8 XoH 02-%/1 InDOOT  0PXET 1 Weus 91XV 64207 1 md X001 YIMID  6H0%
4 XoH $2-91/6 InNN  1£XE2 1 qnH 281Q UOWPTIT L1201 1 8uradg YO0T YIIMID  HH02
¥ XoH 91-8/¢ N 81XEZ 1 jeyooxds 94201 I aTPUEH YoIN[D  8£02
L XoH 81-97/¢ NN GIXEZ 1 weys xeH  GLZ0T S 19ued xed o[pueH  ££0%
1 VS 8/¢ Tausem  gHXI12 1 Sursnoy Burresd 19201 4 Buradg L30T
. . . ‘0 ‘p,boy ‘ON
v“”ﬂm uondiiosaq fwﬂ_ vuwﬂm uo|dj1oseQq t_..ﬂ_ v.oz uopydiaoseQ upd

Page 23







111]2z}¢2 8/1 Tl 11 1 | (peyexisniioN) 1040) x0jeanqred $9¢€0T

X QI L8L°/T9L° X 0O T - Iousem 42444 Tyt pIend jed 1eNO 0001

‘urpx Jo 183uad doap moraq ,07 10U dATEA \'2 14 14 4 k4 1 1 1 1 aTpueH ogeerey YIS £6201

*urpx Jo Jejued dOIp UT OTO0Y PATEA « 0 ao| x0 ] a0 1111 IeBuey poy 68201

Tttt - €8 2 tl1jzele deD angt 88201

X (1T §0S° X QO 088" - I8Usem BEXT1Z tfr]ilr Auy] Bupjoeuuc) 68201

Tt} 9T/1 z )z qnH Jeeum £8201

X I 26/6 X 4O ¥/1-1 - Ieusem LEXTZ 1|1 s oTxy 64201

] 290° tjrftij: qny 9810 UOOIIL LLZOT

1] 1e08Q oUT TefjuetsIng 8EX0¥ X (I 088" X QO 08¢°T - I3UsEM 98X12 ISR RE R jepoxdg 94201

1 ‘d"H L Tedeq surdug LEXOY ] 14 1]t eus xoH §L201

1ol I ¢ *d°H 9 Teoeq eurdug SEX0F X O GLE°T X A §GL° - Isusem £EX12 Tt} BuysnoH 3urreod 19201

T *d"H ¢ Tedsq smdug $EXO0¥ et] s1| erj et payerd uBnoIm 91/ - IeUSEM 2X12 RN RE R J8A0D 09207

1]l 18q€ Ys-oug 91X0¥ 2R RA R peyeld °PIS 8/ - IaUsemyd0] ¥X02 1jrjtj red ¥HS 87201

1ttt [oqeT I9A00) I0}3INGIED £IX0¥ 6js|6]s peyeld "MIS 91/§ - I9USEANDOT £X02 IS RE SR juop Tred L¥201

1111 18qeT Yo TIX0¥ v|v® ¥ pojerd “PIS §/1 - J9USBANI0] ZX03 i1 (peyerd) xed erpued xeddn %201

I G IR 19qeT jusyed UOIIeH 01X0¥ zlelz |z AOOTAN 8/€ X 81-91/G ~ MOIOFISS ZIX¥I 11 (pejured) Jeg orpuel Jeddn 19201

{@3Lvylsnit LON) $1vI3a Tt payeld "H'H Tty aeoedg o¥2o1

1 TeoUM ZOXEE ¥/6-2 X 81-91/¢ - moa0g deD PLXTT Tjrltgt oAveyS 6£201

1 aqn] O0SXES TQ11}r?1 pejeld "H'H Tttt eAeeys eurduy 8£201

1 aqLL 99XES ¥/€-1 X 81-91/¢ - ma30g deD £LXZT it ureyd L8201

ooy Jed °p,bey :yo 3umysisuod T pejess] yesH ‘H'H IS EE R R poy YIS §€201

z A1qQUIOSSY [eayMm PUE 8JLL  000ZT-F1 ¥/1-1 X 02-¥%/1 - moxog ded ZLXZ1 1111 Buradg ££201

I 120UM  89XEE IS RY R R pererd "H'H 1]t} etpueH YTUS 26201

1 aqny LOXEE| V ¥/1-1 X 81-91/¢ - ma1dg ded 69X2T 11t jueIpend YIS 18201

1 a1l 6¥Xee HO 21212 ]°¢% pajeld “H'H 1l POy YINID 08201

1 1o9Um  Z8XEE $/1-1 X 02-/1 - ma105 deD 99X3T tfrlils POy YIS I0MO0T 82201

1 sqnL 0SXEE) * zlzlz|]e pejeld “H'H {1t 20A97 JnOMOIY, L2201

T 8IlL 6¥XES $/¢ X $2-91/¢ - me1og dep £6X2T T} qd3e) TexneN 92201

1eoum 1ad p,bay :jo Bupsysuod sles]s]e peyeld “H'H {1} 1exoeag 081 22201

z2]zl|z Aquessy 199UM Pue 3JLL  00001-6% z/1-1 X 02-¥/1 - mox0g deD 0SX2T 1t jr jeroRIG YOINTD) 02201

zlzlzlze pejeld ‘H'H 15 IR B 10A97 I9J8URLY, L1201

zjz]z]z drxo 9X9¢ 2/1 X 02-¥/1 - 2105 deD 82X2T 1]t je%0eId J049] 61201

1] dran X982 ceflelele payeld "H'H {1t |1 oy Burplls £1201

sfele)e pesH ued ¥/¢ X 81-91/¢ - maxog ded 22X21 11t ]: md jeoeld 31201

Z/1 X 0T# - maa0g BuddelL 1XGE 11 Burytd A187Z 01X01 11T xeed andg 11201

) Ned  WOIX¥E 1] 1x3zg/¢ - Wd 1109 28X6 Tjrjr e joxoeaq jzoddng 60201

1jifji]t Mo 1840D o€ gIXTE z |z 1 x91/¢ - uid TIoW 91X6 SRS RN R eUS qnyg uoTuid 80201

9l9]9] 69 peyeld 8/¢ X 02-¥/1 11 §/1-1 X §/1 - Wd 1104 LX6 Tp1 1?1 jexpoadg pue uoTuLd L0201

- 109 JPeN peaary 1IX1¢ 18 I 1-1 X 91/¢ = wd T10¥ £X6 Tttt BuyrdnoD meg 90201

A BARA R peyeld 2/1 X 91-8/¢ 13 B RS R ud S1AelD 8X8 Tt eyeld 9ALId 50201

- MaId§ HOOTZTYM e3ueld 01X1¢ Tttt Bury deus [42.<4 I B A B! srpurds $0201

1| ¥4 ®1| ¥1 payerd /T X 81-91/8 1ttt ug 3urunrey LEXS IS B R RS wxy J97p] 20201

~ MaX0g ¥oOTZIUM 83uerd 6X1¢ zlzle]e Burysng 0¥X2 zlz 2}z 13usem Jed S[pueH 96101

AR ER R 02-2/1 - syod 199Um SXIg zle Buysng 68X2 111t r JaA9T YOINID 8101

T{rfjrje To1UO) BTROIUL 25X82 z |z Buysng 0EX?2 Tt Je3urg yed “H™I 19101

111t durerd e[qed 21X82 z )z Bumysng 62X2 1t 103ud Jed "H'H 09101

Tit1le]e poyeld %/1-1 X 8/1 =~ i 183300 2814 zlzclez|z2 Burysng 92X32 i R R paend jped Jeuul 657101

1]tz 28130D UIJ ATeH 0TXS2 zlelztze Burteeq (led 6LX1 1] (peyerd) Ieg etpurH 1amo0T ‘H™T LSTOT

zlzlz]z peyerd 1 X 8/1 - Ud I8330D f2:¢14 ifpr]tlt Buraeed ISNIL PLXT 1] (peyured) teg o[pueH IamoT "H'1 LGTOT

zlz]z]z pejeld ¥/¢ X 2g/¢ - Wd 18100 1X¢2 zlzjlelz Suraeed £9X1 1] (peyerd) Ied oTpueH Jom0T "H'Y 997101

Tl napoom G - Aoy STX%2 Tyt J31PI 28121 T 7 (pejured) Jeg oIpurH JamoT “H'H 98101

1]t Jmapoopm T6# - £9% ZIX¥2 1 R I A 190edg Burxesq 18121 Tttt 13400 WOROF L¥T0T

z ]2 Koyl 1eyyead T1X%2 IS RS RN R de)d 98021 180 O IO Bupysng 190eds 1L21-9

9]9]9]°9 psyerd 0g-%/1 z]lzc]z|2 jxoddng Jutaeag £2021 z|z1z 2 J90eds 1L09

- INN ¥oorzrym paduerd 99X62 1]t Alquessy Tenjustsid  00021-1 I B R W1 X g 91/¢ - Ko 9008

zlzjz]z2 Ho01a83u3) ‘XoH 0Z-7/1 - INWDOOT ¥oXE2 ittt oyeld 39UdIed 9LE0T Tttt juror Tred 980¢

zlz|z]¢® pejeld ‘xoH $2-91/g - IMDOT 132 €14 Tfr1 qouy SLEOT zlzlz |2 a3uely Surreed ¢80¢

zlzlz}e peyeld ‘XeH 81-91/¢ - INUNIOT b4 2.4 1] wd $LEOT zlelz |2 a3uery 3urreed 1808

RN KRR porerd $Z-0T# - IMDOT 4234 1] qnH INOXI07T 2LE01 Tt |1 199UM UOTITAL £00€

g8 |8]|s pejerd ‘xeH 0Z-¥/1 - INDPOT obXez 1] Weus eTxXv "H'Y 0L£0T Tl e md H20T YOO 114

zlezlz|ze payerd ‘xoH $2-91/¢ - INN 16X€2 18 I oIXV "H"1 69807 zlez |1 |t Bupadg FOOT YIANID ¥02

vl |v]|¥ payeld ‘xeH 91-8/¢ - IWN 81XET Tttt IFeUs 107 89¢01 Tt e aTpueH YaInI) 8202

I payeld ‘xoH 81-91/¢ - NN S1XET g R R R awrexy 03981l L9€0T 128 B RO B Toueq Tegd o[pueH ££02

f ﬂ it peyeld AVS 8/¢ - IoUSEM (5248 AR NN ysnd 99£01 z Nz z |z Suyadg L20T
S L/8/) S S &S/ S SSsS
/S SOAL: Sk 44

‘p,bay ‘ON ‘p,boy *ON p,bay “ON

‘ON uondiaosag 34pd 'ON uondiaasag ynd "ON uopdiaoseq




L) oum
209

9 ¥2-0T# InN edey ﬁw g ¥/1-1-X §/1 U4 TIoH LX6 1 26101

] 81-91/¢ IMNOT ¥ 1 3ury deag ZeX¢ 1 18107

4 81-91/8 WIOPOT  ZHXE2 [ 02-¥/1 INDPOT  OFXEZ 1 1ee8  ZOX¥ 1 Buyads  ggIOT

4 2/T X 81-91/9 og eBvraxe) 6X6T 9 81-8/8 IMIOOT  6EXET [4 Teeg 19X% T wre) X104 L8101

1 Teg IOONIE  ZHZOT 1 oT/1 X (I $§L° X AO SLE'T IoUsem  8HX1Z v Juysng  g§X2 1 yeus X108 98101

2 8/1 X QI 118" X QO T¥¥'T JoUsem  LPXTZ 1 Burreeq 1Ted OXT z 32oddng Jmaeed 38101

—— 11 VG ¥II1TS WOL-E v 91/1 X QI S00°T X QO 909°T IoUsem QyX12 z swo) 3umpreed  SHPXI 1 TesD WODTIOH  £810T

L 91/8 JeugEM  ZXIZ 4 dnp Jupreed  WIXIT 1 e3uery oseD Je0D 18101

b¢ 19q®T JNO-UI  TEX0F 2 2/1 IGFEAXIOT  9X0Z 1 3niq Juennenfpy  1LE0T 1 ose) Ie8D 08101

1 10GeY JUOWIEHRY  OLXOF 2z 8/¢ I0USEANIOT  $X02 1 Wes Ieed JUOIT 66201 1 2usnol temold  6L10T

1 19qeT WOPNED  FIXO0P 4 91/¢ JousERAYOOT  £X02 1 oXeyd 'H "1 86201 1 wegd  BLT0T

1 19q¥T OIYL-0uUS ZIXO¥ [ ¥/¢ X 91-8/¢ od ederxred OIX61 1 oXed ‘"H "d L6201 1 oS UOTUId WOOTIeH  LATOT

] 2/1 X 81-91/8 30g oBerare) gX61 1 od-r 96207 T oM ML 9LIOT

4 ‘H'H T X g1-z/1 mexdsded  yzx21 1 Jujor TesyeArun 06201 4 Jeuuny  .gOT07

a3Lvyisni LON z ‘H'H ¥/¢ X 91-8/¢ Mexosded gZXZ1 1 YweID OHUOD D FRZOT 1 eperd Jodexds  $9T01

4 ‘H'H #/8 X 91-91/¢ moaosde) 23Xzl 1 J0ddng TONUOD HNYD 18201 1 393002dg 1OWOD  ¥ST0T

1 a1 g/1 & pxog z ‘PH ‘bg 8/¢ 34 odid  SIXTI 3 durerd O 89201 1 o3uely Jurresd  Z¥IOT

g ¥/6.X 02~¥%/1 40108 XOOTZTqM oBuely ZIXTE v Burid X107 OTXOT 1 JOUSEM 9AEM 09201 1 19%8®D 80101

9 8/6 X 0Z-F/1 3109 W6N Poqard  TIXIE 2 Z/1-1X9T/g Wid 1108 0EX6 1 JToumsed  G6T01 1 Je0edg Burresg  LOTOT

4 2/1 X 91-8/¢ MBI YOO[ZMM eBuerd OTXTE 1 8/8-1X91/9 Wd IOW  Z2X6 1 ded 86101 1 Jeusem dAeM 1928

1 ¥/1-1X8/1 WMJ 30000  PIXECT T FP/I-1X 9T/ MA MO LIX6 1 diap L6101 1 JoT08  ¥60¢

1 TX8/1Wd I830D0  $X6Z 4 TX9T/e WA TIOY  91X6 2z JOH Jesg  GETOT 1 e3uwely Burreey  L108

9 02-%/1 N WOOIZIUM  99XE2 1 1 X8/1 Wd 1o 6X6 1 IN Ut §610T 1 AI0J YOO §00T
*p,boy uojidiaoseq ‘ON 'p,boy uopdiaoseq ‘oN | 'p,boy uopdjaaseq "ON ‘p,bey uondjaoseq ‘ON
*ON und *ON und ‘ON und “oN uod

arxee

6X61
,/\ AR
yaxel——a, \ 6EXE27 r\
wx12—% SExz 0
vzl 1 a4
9sXee SO -
113 ¥va ¥3D17S WolL-¢ widl &
9rx12
¥SI0L  pixie

#8201

\
z2xz! \We\ 4\@

£X02 \ N 69201
b
Sa/ 18201 om | ﬂ Z
1 \2bxegz—2d - oiX1g!
T,
\, oawm_wm 2viol
yiXsZ o

e

16101

86101

16loi

26101

s9101

66201

X

Dy
0EXS /=

80101

SEXZ

Oy

/
f

189 ¢4

18101

eiXle
~

aXie

Page 26




. auo) Jurresdg SPXT
¢ X 81-91 M %kmawm_wwmw Nwmwm S 91/¢ J9ysem  ZXIZ w dn) Sutreeg  PFXT 1 8niq jueunsnlpy ¢80T
m e/1x 818 Jeg I90NS  ZH201 4 /1 18USEMND0T  9X07 1 JUIOf TesJaATU] 06201 14 jtoddng Surresg  $8101
4 8/g I9USEMNOOT  $X0T 1 NUeI) [01UOD) oIny)  8Z0T 1 IeaD UOONBH  £810T
LI ¥vg 330178 g ¥/€ X 91-8/¢ 104 a8eraxed OIX61 1 j30ddng 100ju0D 3nyD 18201 1 Jyeys Jesh Juoxy  z8l101
1 a1 z/1 dun  pxog S 2/1 X 81-91/¢ yod e3erared  6X61 £ dure[d o3nyd 69201 T aduerd 18101
[ M3308 YOOTZIYMm 23ueld  ZIXIE T ¥/1 X 02-%/1 M2a08 108 HIXPI 1 Iaysem 9aem 09207 T ase) 1ead 08107
9 8/8 X 02-5/1 3106 YOON DPoqary  TIXIE 4 T X g1-2/1 moa0sded  y2XeT | 5 101 ISUSEM 9AEM 62201 1 Sursnog Jomord  6LTOT
X 91-8/¢ M3I0G HOOTZTY d3ue] 1 4 b/g X 91-8/¢ matdsded  gzXel 1 1susysed 66101 1 ued  8LIOT
¢ e w ww 8/t Bﬁom “oormm% wm:nm oammm 4 'PH 'bs 8/¢ 3n1d adid  gIXII 1 dep 86101 1 uoTuIg UOOTeH  LLIOT
m o/1 % 81-91/¢ ¥/1-1 % m\A.Em 10100 $IXST 1 8/6-1 X 91/6 uld 1109 2¢X6 1 dian L6101 1 Mmep 3ulplls  9LT0T
1 1x8/1 :»& 191300 PXSZ 1 ¥/1-1 X 91/6 uid 1104 L1X6 Z jog Jesys GeI0T 4 Jeummy 69101
9 ow.uv\ﬁ MN  96XEZ (4 1 x91/¢ uid 1109 91X6 1 1 x8/1 0N Sutm 6101 1 aperd aaderdg  $9107
9 $2-0T# MN  18XE2 1 1 X 8/1 uid 1104 6X6 1 anyy 93xeydostd  Z6101 T jeooads ToUOD  PSI0T
L 81-9T/¢ IDPOT  ZHXEZ £ ¥/1-1 X /1 wid 1109 LX6 1 I0%090138a 16101 1 aguer Sutreed  ZHIOT
€ 02-%/1 IWPOT  0FXET 1 Jury deug 2€X¢S 1 oYed '"H "1 06107 T IS¢ 80101
9 91-8/¢ INO0T  6EXET 1 189S LGXH 1 aved "H '¥ 681071 1 190edg mﬁwwwm LOTOT
T 9T/T X (I GGL° X dO GLE'T I2usem 8pXI1Z 14 Tess 14+ €4 1 Surads 88101 1 oSl whﬂﬂmw MMWM
14 8/T X AI T1¢° X JO TH'T IoUysem  LPpX1Z 14 Surysng GEX?e 1 we) {104 L8I01 T .H.M o1
[ 2 91/1 X I G00°'T X QO S0G°'T I9uysem 9PXT1e T Burxeaq 1red £9XT1 1 yeys y104 98101 T }I104 4oInId 800T
- . - . . o . vﬂm noz
p.bay ON | P.,boy ON p,bay ON P, uoyidiiosa
..oz uojidjaaseq wind ..oz uojydjioseq wDg ..oz uopdiaaseaq 1i0d oN j3dy| a 1Dd
9X02
yexel—a, sexee” \\
ke ’
wxiz—,, » SP¥¢ ¢ ¢
ssxez” s W sstot /o~
LIY ¥va 432118 w101 /
vs S/_ LLXIE
69201
OIXIE, .
= Nv_oa/x/‘
7z .
RM\ yixse 8bX|12 @
88101 — N\ O

o

\

«
N

/ pxoe LL101

L1IX6 SPX1

16101

@ 420

‘ : %@/2::







POy YIS IamoT  §2201
JOAST Jnomoayy, L2207
yoyed TexneN 97201
}oNdead O81d 22201
yexoexg YNIINID 022071
JeAe] Jeysuel], L1Z01
jaqoerdg I9A9T GTZ0T
yeus J104  $I120T

JI104 SuIprS  €1201

uid 3eyoead Z1Z0T

Ieen andg 11207

joxoexg jxoddng 60Z01
Weys qmys uotutd 802071
joxooxdg » uotuwid L0201
BurdnoD mer 90201

9)eld 9ATXd 60Z0T
oTpurds  $020T

way I8Pl 20207

Jeysem Jed o[pueH 96101
JOAT qOMID  $610T1
Jo8ury 31ed "H "1 197101
Je8urg yed "H 'Y 09101
paend jjed Jeuul  6GT10T
prend (e X8O  8G10T
Jeg STpuUeH JamoT 'H "I  LSTOT
Jeg o[pueH JemoT ‘H ‘W 98101
Jeao) monod  LHIOT
Surysng Jededs T2L21-¥
Jooedg 1L09

T X bg o1/ £831 9008
yutop 11ed 980¢

e3uerg 3urreed G80¢
e8uery Burxesqg T€0¢
[e9yM UOTOTIL £00¢
J8TPI 20%2

uld X001 Yomid G902
Buradg ¥00T YoINID ¥902
9TpUEBH YIINID 8£02

g0 z/T-$X1dIID  9X9¢

2/1-8 X §/¢ d1ID  ¢X9¢

Z/T X OT# moxdg Bupdder-y19s  IXS¢

e 68XPE

Alquiessy [9eUm 7B 2JLL ZOXEE

8/9 ¥ 02-¥/T 109 ¥0aN paqqry  TIXTE

z/1 X 91-8/¢ M8IOG YOO[ZIUM 3Buerd  OIXTS
Z/1 X 81-91/8 MaJOS YOOTZIYM 98ueld  6XTE
10I3U0) SINOIUL  ZEX8T

dwer) a1de) ZIX8Z

§/1-1 X 8/1 Wid 190900  ¥1X42

uid 1810 JeH  0TXeZ

1x8/1 Wid 181300  $XSZ

§/¢ X gg/¢ Wd 191900  TXG2

JmIpoom g# L8  SIXPZ

Fmapoom Te# &8  ZIXHT

Aoy aoyyead TIX¥HT

0Z-%/1 N 9GX€Z

02-g/1 WMuPOT  HGXET

¥2-91/G IMUAOOT  £FXEZ

81-91/9 IWNOOT  ZHXET

§2-0T 91/¢ IOOT  IHXET

0Z-%/1 IUNO0T  0FXET

§2-91/¢ NN 18XET

91-8/¢ NN 8TXEL

81-91/¢ NN QTIXEZ

J9ysem EpX1Z

Iaysem ZHXTS

1 IoUsem WIS 8EXT2

JoUusem LEXI1Z

J9ysem $6X12

§/1 I9Uusem  LXTZ

91/9 I8ysem  ZXI2

'PIS 8/8 I9USEMYO0T  PXO0T

‘PIS 9T/Q IOUSEMYOOT  §X02

PIS ¥/1 ISUSEMTOOT  2X0Z

8/¢ X 81-91/9 M0I0G 398 ZIX¥1
¥/8/% X 81-91/¢ maxosdeD §LXTI

¥/8-1 X 81-91/¢ mexosded gLXZT jueIpend s 18201 [eued Ieq oTpueH  ££02

¥/1-1 X 02-%/1 mexosded gLXZ1 po¥ yon[D 08207 Sutadg  LZ0T
p.boy *ON ‘p,boy ‘ON ['p,boy *ON
*ON uondiaosaq 1pd ‘ON udidiaosag 3pd "ON uondiaosaqg pd

$/1-1 X 81-91/g mexosded B9XZI
$/1-1 X 02-%/1 a8x08deDd 96X3Z1
¥/¢ X ¥2-91/¢ mexosdeDd gGX3ZT
2/1-1 X 02-%/1 mex08de) (0GX3I
¥/¢ X 81-91/¢ meaosded gZX31
Tx97/gmd 1109 9IX6

ud STASTD 8X8

8ury deus  gHXS

3ury Bururelsy  LEXS

Burysng  PEXZ

Suysng  9ZXZT

Buraeed TIed  8LXI

Burxeeqg ISNIYL  FLXT

Surreed Tred  £9XT

jtoddng Burreed £z0Z1

oABoyS outluy 6207

oTpuEH oses[oy YTUS  £620T
Je3ueH poy j10d 94Ad 68207

dep qng 882707

Yurl 3upoeuuc) 68701

yeys oTXV  6LZ0T

qnH 98I UOTPTII  LLZOT
joxooxds 94701

yeus xeH  §420T

("snI J0N) 10400 J0jeangded  gLZOT
Bursnoy Burreed L9201

emery J010¥XL 99201

med YIS 8%20T

juror Tred  LHZOT

Jeg erpuwel xaddn  T¥ZOT

I90edg qng WXy JS8IPI  0%Z01
aAeoys 68207

uey)  LEZ0T

poy ¥MS GEZ0I

3urads €£20T

ofpueH PYTUS 26201

HHPON <~

L]

Page 29

N
$4

-

i
N'-"-‘F‘v-(v—(v—‘NN'-|F“NF‘r-l'—lv—ﬂv-i"“v-"—('-.ﬂHv—!r—lv—lv-‘v—‘v—‘v—ﬁv-‘v-‘v—iv—iv—!'—{'-lv—"-‘v—‘

H'-Iv-iv—(-—iv—(r-{v—lr'l'—(v—iv-(v—lv-dHHﬁHHNH—dHNNv—‘NNNHHHNMIﬂNNv—C

A NN OOt O i - PN ODHNAN DN AN M A

YOLOVYL dH ¥ ¥O4 LSIT SLdvd




Page 30




T (poyexysniil J0N) Te28q surdug GEXO0¥% ¥ Z/1 X 91-8/¢ Ma10g YooTZIUM 28ueld QIXTE T dursnof Surxesd L9207
1 1xXg/Tuld 19300  $XGT 1  2/1 X 81-91/¢ MaIOg NOOTZIYM d3uelq 6X1¢ 1 I9A0D 06207
2 Isysem  G¥XI1¢ 9 02-2/1 y1od 199Um  GXI¢ 1 Tred awus  8%207
1 Jouysem gbXT1Z 1 T01U0D S[NOIUL ZEX87T 1 jrop 1red. L¥Z0T
1 Ioysem 9EX1Z T durerd sfqeD 21X83% 1 (payerd) aed orpuey 1addn  1$Z01
1 Jumg fx97Z  OIXO0T T P/1-1 X 8/T Uld 490D  $IXGT 1 190edg gqny wiay I8TpI  0%207
1 $/1-1 X 91/¢ utd TI04 £X6 4 9T/¢ uld Je130) IreH QIXGZ T aaeays  6€201
2z Sutysng  0gXZ 4 I1x8/T uId 199300  $XSGZ T aAeoyg oUTSUd  9g£Z0T
Z Suysng  62XZ € ¥/c x 2g/¢ Wid 191300 TXGT 1 ureyd  LgZ0T1
1 Jeys 91Xy 80021 1 JmIpoom G# Lo SIXPT T POd YIS  GE201
1 NN Ysnd  99g0T 9 0Z2-%/T IN  95X€2 I Burads  ¢gz01
1 yeys o[XV  GB8ZOT 4 02-2/1 MoT  $GXET 1 o[puey YUS 2g201
1 Alquiassy TeyuaIayyIa 000Z1-1 4 $2-91/¢ IOOT  £HXET 1 jueapend JYS 16201
A 81-91/¢ IMWMOOT  ZHXET 1 poy yoImId  0g201
(IXN130Q) Lasnol 8 $2-01-91/¢ IMWO0T  THXET 1 POy 31YS J9M0T 82201
8 02-%/1 INN 0¥XE2 ! J9A9T MOMOTYT, L2201
1 (peyexysnyi] JON) 1edaq surdug ¢gXO0b 4 Ind X3 AVS $2-91/¢ IMN  16X¢€2 T yojed feanaN 92201
Z $/1-1 X 8/1 UId 18100 $IXEZ ¥ 91-8/¢ N 8IXEZ 1 joxoRad O81q 22201
1 ANIPOOM T6# 931 ZIX$2 L 81-9T/¢ INN  GIXEZ 1 19oeag yomid 02201
Z Aoy xayread TIX¥HZ 1 pejeld AVS 8/¢ Jousem £HXIZ T I9A8T J9ysUBLL  LTZ01
Z Jayusem  ZPX1Z 207 J9ysem WS gexXI1e 1 jexoead JI9A8T  GT1Z0T
1 Jaysem £EX12 1 9T/1 Xl 2¢/6 X AO $/1-1 19Uusem LEXIT 1 yeys Y04 $1201
Z 1% 91/¢ uid 1109 91X6 ! JIUSEM LX1% T A104 Buplls  €1201
Z -Surysng  $EX2 ¢1 Isysem  gXI12 T ud j9Moead  gIzol
1 xean ands 11207 4 ‘PIS 8/¢ I8YSEMNDOT ¥Xo02 1 1e%oeag jr0ddns 60207
Z onyg 199Uym  £8701 0T ‘PIS 91/ I9USBMNIOT £X02 T Jeys qnis uotiid 802071
1 Jeus 91Xy 6L201 4 ‘PIS ¥/T I9USEAMNOOT  2X0Z 1 je00adg 7 uotuld  L0ZOT
4 HO0TAN 8/€ X 81-97/¢ MaI08 188 ZIXFHI 1 Suridnop mer 90207
{Q¥VANVLS) L9NOL I $/€-2 X 81-91/¢ maxosded HLX21 T oyeld SATId  G0ZOT
! ¥/e-1 x 81-91/6 maxosdeD gLX7T T arpurds  $0Z01
1 (peyexysni(I JON) 123 SutSud  HEXO0P 1 $/1-1 X 02-%/1 Mag0sdeDd gLXZIT 1 wIy I91pI 20201
1 (pajured) xeg orpuey Joddn  THZ0T T "H'H $/1-1 X 81-91/¢ maaosded 69XZ1 1 awrery JI010evLL  00Z20T
1 (pajured) Jed o[pueH I8moT ‘H "I  LGI01 4 "H'H ¥/1-1 X 02-%/1 maxosdeD 96Xzl Z Jaysem Jed oTpueH 96107
1 (pejured) Jeg o[pueH Iam0T *H ‘¥ 96107 4 ‘H'H ¥/¢ X $2-91/¢ maaosdeDd geXzl 1 19497 YN H610T
g "H'H 2/1-1 % 02-%/1 maxosdeD 06XZ1T 1 Jo8ury 1ed "H "1 19107
(dH S) SWo! g ‘H'H $/¢ X 81~91/g maxosdeDd ZZXgI T J88urd yted "H "¥ 09101
1 18qeT yyg-oug  9IX0¥ 1 uld STA9[D 8X8 1 prenn yog Jauul  gGTOT
1 19qe] I8A0) J0joanqie) gIXO0¥ 1 8ury deus  gHXSG 1 (poyerd) aed oTpueH JeMOT “H "I  LGTOT
1 19qe YOINID  T1IXO0¥% 1 ury 3wuresy  LEXS 1 (payerd) aed oTpueH JamoT "H W 96101
1 18qeT jJusjed UOIIIOH OIXO0% H4 Bumysng 92X?2 T 19400 WONOd  LFIOT
1 12qeT 'ON [BlI8S  6XO0% 2 Burxeed Tred  6LX1 1 Burysng 190eds 1LZ1-d
(@31v¥lsn111 LON) S1vD23d 1 Burresd ISnaul  BLXT 4 Ja0edg  TL09
4 ¢JI0z/T-px T dp  9xX9¢g (4 Burxresg  g9X1I 1 1x°bg 91/ 831 9006
T g/1-€ X §/¢ drad ¢X9¢ Z jaoddng Sutaesg  £20ZT 1 aror 1red 980¢
g 0T# moadg Surddeg, 19 <15 T (peyex)SNITI JON) I940D JI0jaanqIeDd  G9E0T 4 a8uerg Surresg G80¢
1 NoH HOTXHS 1 pIEnd J[ed 910 00€01 4 oBueld Surresd  T€0E
! T99UM 76X¢gE 1 aIpueH osed[dYW YIS  £6201 1 1e8yMm UOTROTLY €00¢
1 agny, 06Xee 1 Ja8ueH pod 68201 T JI97PI 20¥2
1 aarL  6PXEE 2 depang 89201 1 urgd YO0 YD 6502
(1oaym Jod p,bay) 1 yur] 3umposuuo)  ¢8zoT 1 Buradg Y001 YWOIMD  FHOZ
2 Alquiassy 199UM PUR LI 00001-62 T onH OS1J UOTPTIT  LLZO0T T 8IpueH Yonid 88028
1 Madog qumnyy gIXTE T Mooads 94201 1 Teued Jed o[pueH £€£02
9 8/¢ X 02-%/1 Wod o8N psaqry I1IXIg 1 yeus xay G707 4 Buradg L20T
P, uondiadsaq ‘ON ‘p,bay uondiassaq ‘ON ‘p,bay uondiassad *ON
*ON 1and *ON bd "ON

Page 31




9 $2-0T# INN T 1x8/1 wd 1oy 6X6 T Ny adx » 26101
z 81~9T/G IMUNDOT  ZHXEZ L 81-91/¢ INUNO0OT € $/1-1 X §/1 wd 10" LX6 1 I0309138q 16107
4 2/1 X 81-91/¢ jiod aderrred  gX61 g 02-%/1 N[0 1 ury deus  zgXg 1 3urads 88101
1 Iegq J9OTS  ZHZOT 9 91-8/¢ INUNOOT 1 1898  LEXP T we) §I0d4 L8101
1 9T/T1 X QI 664" X 4O GLE'T Iaysem 4 Tess GeXv T yeys 1104 98101
1) ¥v8 ¥32171S5 NOIL-€ 4 8/1 X QI T18° X QO 1HH"1 Iausem 4 Burysng 19 ¢4 1 3nig jueunsnlpy  ¢81071
14 91/T X QI 00°T X 4O G0G°T I9Ysem T Burresd [red £9X1T 2 jr0ddng Surresd 8107
T T8qeT IO-Ul  TEX0¥% L 91/¢ Iaysem [ suo) Jurresg SPX1 T 489D UOOIIdH  €810T
1 Teqe] Juenmoenly  0gX0¥ 2 2/1 18ysemyo0o] 2 dnp 3uraesg j42.4 T o3uwerd 18101
T Teqe uonned  HIXO0% H 8/¢ I9UseARI0] T Jeys 1ead Juory 66201 T 8se) Je8DH (8107
T [oqeT oayr-ous ZIX0p [4 91/G I9USeMNO0T 1 eXed ‘H "1 86201 T SursnoH temord  6L10T
T T8qeT JI3qumN TerIag 6X0% [ $/¢ X 91-8/¢ Nog alerared T ayed 'H '¥ L6201 1 ued BLIOT
g 2/1 x 81-91/¢ ylog aderire) T jod-r 96201 1 uoturd uodI[dH  LALTO0T
g3aLvilsnl LON 1 $/1 X 02-%/T MaJOS 188 T Jutop TesIsAtunl 06701 1 aer 3uplis  9A101
(4 1 X g1-g/1 maxosde) T Jues) 101U0hD YD F8ZOT [4 Jatuny  ¢9T01
1 arz/t dan pxee z ¥/8 X 91-8/¢ MaosdeD 1 jr0ddng roxyuo) Dy 18201 1 sperg saderdg 9101
S b/€ X.02-%/1 MAIOS YOOIZM a8ueld  ZIXTE 4 ¥/¢ X 81-91/g moaosde) g dwer)y .y 69201 1 1e%00adg [ONUOD  $LT0T
9 8/6 x 02-%/1 310d HOaN peqdry  TIXIE 2 ‘PH "bg 8/¢ 3ntd adid T Jaysem aaem 09201 T afueryg Surreedg  ZHIOT
4 2/1 X 91-8/¢ MaId§ HO0TZIM d8ueld OTXIE ¥ Burrg Y197 T Jouaised 66101 T 19¥seD  go10T
T $/1-1 X 8/1 UId 181300  HIXGZ (4 2/1-1 X 91/¢ uid 110y 1 ded 86101 1 1s0edg Surxesd L0101
T 1Xx8/1 Wd 19100 j2:¢14 T 8/8-1 X 91/¢ wd 1104 T drn 46101 1 181104 j 2501
1 sdoy Iaysem [ed[U0) LGXEZ T ¥/1-1 X 91/§ uid 1104 [4 jog reays  Ge101 1 a3uery Surresq L10¢
9 02-%/1 NN 96X¢€2 (4 1 ¥ 91/¢ wid 1104 1 TX8/T INN 3wt 6101 T JI04 Yoo 800T
‘p,bay uonydiaosaq ‘ON *p,boy uotid)iosaq ‘ON ‘p,boy uondiaasaq *ON ‘p,bay uondiansag "ON
‘ON wpd *ON upd *ON 10d ‘ON wibod
9Xx02
yexeli——=a,
#x&\\.& ‘
95XE2 7
LI ¥va 830115 WOL-€ vt /
psiol
2x12 / LIX1E
eegxel \Wea,,\ _\“

£X02 - i

6X6 18201

a >

06201 \Sx€Z 2

8201 1
-

16101

oLX1g, .

Nv—o—/v

ShX1

SkX1

10101, ,W@Mx_ /

/\vxom L2101 Am%%wta

08101
2EXS

\

yiXPl

22X6

/‘\/U
RN

66201

Page 32

SSA-66




21%36 \
po ,sﬂ—-wm
/
0/ 10265 //

N 10108 \
/ |zx(/ o o e 21X2
/ 4 o

wie / p A — 10284
10106 t e
axe [ [ 1,0 ¥ eoxs

S I 9x1—:-:|,\
) ; J23x42 ;'xi‘ &{)\
Lo =9 Loy 10107
- SN

20X3 1X45

19X11

wuz:‘@
/.

23X40

20X3

23X15

10287 2x18

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Part Description No. Part Description No.

3 No. Req'd. No. Req'd. 1. ATTACHING

; 1038 Jaw Clutch 1 4X60 Seal 1
3017 Bearing Flange 1 4X51 Seal 2
10105 Gear Case 1 5X32 Snap Ring 1 a. Sno-Thro Attachment.
10106 Gear Case Flange 1 5XK2 Snap Ring 1
10107 Bearing Spacer 1 99’;{; 2’;1111 1}’)‘:‘“ 11// :’;11 1/4 i () Hook the notches in the lower portion of the
10110 Front Gear Shaft 1 9%X22  Roll Pin 5/16 x 1-3/8 1 fﬁ‘,"w?;'°m2‘§§§i‘.’§:&“s§§iﬁ‘;§ of the tractor trame
10111 Fan 1 11X13 Pipe Plug 3/8 Sq. Hd. 2 e
10113 R, H, Rake 1 12X1 Cap Screw H. H. 1/4-20 x 3/4 5
10114 L. H. Rake 1 12X22 Cap Screw H, H. 5/16-18 x 3/4 4 (2) Tip the two sections together, being sure
10142 Bearing Flange 5 12X23 Cap Screw H. H. 3/8-16 x 3/4 2 the jaw clutch on the Sno-Thro Attachment and trac~
10154 Control Sprocket 1 12X28 Cap Screw H. H. 1/4-20 x 1/2 8 tor are lined up.
10164 Scraper Blade 1 12X71 Shear Bolt 2
10165 Runner 2 14X12 Socket Set Screw 5/16-18 x 3/8 2
10229 Wave Washer lor2 19X9  Carriage Bolt 5/16-18 x 1/2 11 (3) Insert and tighten the two 3/8-inch cap-
10242  Slicer Bar 1 19X10 Carriage Bolt 3/8-16 x 3/4 4 screws through the top of the tractor frame and into
10244 Helicon Gear 1 19X11 Carriage Bolt 5/16-18 x 3/4 3 the Sno-Thro Attachment,
10245 Helicon Pinion Shaft 1 20X2  Lockwasher 1/4 5
10264 Blower Housing 1 20X3  Lockwasher 5/16 7
10265 Front Gear Case Support 1 20X4  Lockwasher 3/8 4 b- Chute Control Rod.
10269 Chute Clamp 3 21X2  Wrought Washer 5/16 15
10281 Chute Control Support 1 21X36 Washer .880 ID x 1.375 x 1/16 4 (1) Insert the rod hanger through the hole in
10284 Chute Control Crank 1 23X15 Hex Nut 5/16-18 3 the upper handle bar and secure with the 1/4-inch
10286 R. H. Rotor Shield 1 23X30 Hex Locknut 3/4-16 2 locknut.,

10287 L, H, Rotor Shield 1 23X39 Hex Locknut 3/8-16 6

10289 Rod Hanger 1 23X40 Hex Locknut 1/4-20 12
10290 Universal Joint 1 23X42 Hex Locknut 5/16-18 13 (2) Fasten the chute control support to the
10291 Deflector Chute 1 23X51 Keps Nut #10-24 8 tractor with the hardware provided. Position the
10202 Discharge Chute 1 24X1  Woodruff Key #11 1 support so that the gear meshes properly with the
1X44 Bearing Cup 2 25X14 Cotter Pin 1/8 x 1-1/4 1 holes in the chute. Fasten securely.
1x4g Bearing Cone 2 LABELS NOT ILLUSTRATED
1X63  Ball Bearing 3 40X12  Sno-Thro Label 1 (3) Slide the chute control rod throughthe rod
2X22  Flange Bushing 2 40X14 Caution Label 1 hanger and into the end of the universal jgint. Se-

; cure the rod to the universal joint with a cotter pin,




£€X02

d-¥9-dIL "ON wioy ’ e Wm i
11201
e £2xal
1201 ? /
/ m_xnm\ &m exie
«& ! P 7 /
S §
2x1e
> .a\ 58201 9zx2 7
20
& 7\ 80201

s

8IXEZ ¥XO02Z

| ;
LS ‘e

L / \!8_ ﬁx«.y
: _umﬁV/K

o \
N [
%j Ngexzt "o £xoz S ®

A

V/N ﬂ%l ce0¢ n\

e

6£X1 ;Q@

EYXS
zrioL
.8.”\6_. \ AA

/ sEX2!

SIXER
€8201

8120t

orxee

92201

Page 34

gxee

osxz2l  erxeR
8€02

wlol




pajured Jo peyerd £7109dS «

1 ureyd L€201
1 pajeld AVS gg/8T1 Iausem £¥XT12 T POy YIS Gg20T
4 1aysem ded-qnH 142.4¢ 1 Suyxds £620T1
4 uld eALxQq 02X6 g1 IoUsEM WS 8£X12 1 a[pueH }NS 28201
4 uid 1104 6X6 1 28/6 19ysem udnoam LEXTZ 1 ueIpend P 18201
4 3Rt .Ou £6X¥ 1 GZ1° X 648°T X I GGL° JIUSEM ££X12 1 poy YT 0g20T
Z qny med 28201 1 ¥/1 JauUseMm 143noIm LX12 1 POY PTUS J9MOT 82201
14 ISUSEM SABM 09207 97 91/¢ I9Uusem JY3noam 7X12 1 JI9A9T JNOMOIYT, L2201
4 Jaysem Supureisy 96207 01 8/8 Taysemyo0] ¥Xo02 1 qo3eD) TeImeN 92201
4 Suradg wonotrg eGZ0T ¥e 91/¢ I8ysemyo0] £X02 T qnH 981Q WOROTIg ¥2201
4 dep Supxeeg dn) uonolIg #6201 14 ¥/1 I9USeANO0] 2X02 T joxoeadg 081 23201
2 aed £6201 4 MaIOS }88 PesH }9%008 ZIX¥PT 1 J9A9T YINID 12201
4 qnH 1o9UM 16201 1 ¥/€-2 X 81-91/¢ "H "H max0g deD PLXTT 1 jeoead YWD 02201
X"INO T $/¢-1 X 81-91/¢ "H "H moeadg deD ELXZT T J8AYT I9JSURL] L1201
1Ld 3 do9I-WoT 1 ¥/1-1 X 02-%/1 "H "H me10g ded ZLX3T 1 joN0ead I9AY] 61201
SLdVd DNIMOTTIOL 1 §/1-1 x 81-91/¢ "H "H Moeaog ded 69X32T 1 eus 1104 $120T
1 19qeT PTYS-ous 9TX0¥ 2 ¥/1-1 X 02-%/1 "H "H max0g de) 9eXz1 1 Y104 Surptls g1201
1 TeqeT Suipusd syusyed GIX0¥ A $/8 X $2-91/¢ "H "H maxog ded 1) €4 ¢ 1 uld jexoead 21201
1 [9Q¥T 12400 *qIeD SIXO0¥ g 2/1-1 X 02-%/1 "H "H 4a1dg deD 08X321 1 Jea) andg 11201
1 19qeT yonId 1IX0% L 2/1 X 81-91/¢ "H "H mox08 ded 6EX3T 1 jaxdead jroddng 60201
1 18qe] jueyed UOdIeH 01X0¥% 4 ¥/8 x 91-8/¢ "H "H A0105 ded £2X2T 1 yeys qms uoruid 80201
aILVYLSNTII LON S1ddVvI 01 ¥/€ X 81-91/9 "H "H maaog de) 22X21 1 jo300xdg 7§ uotUld L0201
4 dyan opserd 9X9¢ 2 1 x 91/¢ md 1oy 91X6 1 Suprdnop mep 90201
4 1'% QT# maxog Bupdde, 6XS¢E 1 uld S1ASD 8X8 1 ayeld 9ANIQ 60201
€ 2/T X 0T# maxdg Surdde], 1Xs¢ 1 Bury deug 152 1 atpurds $0201L
1 jied 88X¥E 1 Sury deug LEXS 1 Wy J81pI 20201
2 Tosum 26Xee (4 3upysng 92X?T 1 Jo8ud yed 'H "1 19101
4 00001-62— °anL 0SXge 1 Suresq snudl, PLXT 1 Jodurd ¥1od "H "I 09101
4 aJTL (ij2:€44 [4 Surreeqg Tred 89XT 1 paenp jred Jouul 6ST01
9 jt0d T9ouM eXT1g (4 Sutreed [Ted 6EXT 1 pxenp yed 19n0  8S10T
1 TOI3UOD) 2TN0IYL, 728X82 1 aTpueH 3see1ad YMS £6201 1 » Jed 9[pueH JamOT "H T L8101
1 drto e1qed 21X82 4 de) qng 88201 1 » Teg o[pueH IamoT 'H ¥ 9¢T0T
€ $/1-1 x 8/1 uIld 19300 PIXST 1 Huy] 3upoeuuod 68307 1 I9A0D woyog Ly101
3 I89130D wWid ITeH 01X62 (4 (A1uo 0gT-WOT) qnH T99UM £8201 4 (£Tuo 091-IWOT) @3werd Surresd Zp10T
4 1 xg/1 uld 391300 2 C14 1 eus oXy 64201 4 J90eds 1L09
€ ¥/ X 2¢/¢ wid 193300 X592 1 reys paupds 8LZ01 1 Loy 900¢
1 ¢# Loy pnIpoom SIX¥%Z T jexd0xdg 9L201 1 pITOS - JUior med 9808
1 6# Lo pnapoom Z2IX¥2 4 Burresg azuoag pL20T 4 aduerd Jurreeg 6808
4 Lo xayyead TIX¥%2 T JIA0D) JOYRITKLIED 2LZ0T 2 93uerq Jurresdg 1€0¢
1 02-2/1 MmO xaH PSX€2 1 Bursnoy 3utresd L9201 Z a3uerg Surresq L10¢
1 $2-91/¢ IMUNO0T XoH £PXE2 1 awresy JOPeILL 992071 1 281 UOTOTIA £00¢
4 81-91/¢ INUNOOT XOH 2PXe2 1 19400 06201 1 * 191p1 2092
8 $2-91/¢ IMUAO0T XoH 19X82 1 red Ps 8%201 1 ud A001 S¥02
eT 02-%/1 N X°H (1]2 ¢4 1 yuror Tred L¥30T 1 Surardg 902
1 81-8/¢ INN 20T XoH PEXET 1 « Jed orpueq taddn 19201 1 a[pueH yoM[D 8802
1 $2-91/6 IO X5H 16X82 1 x30edg qnH WJIV Io7pI 0%201 1 1eueq Jeg oTpueH £€03
4 91-8/¢ INN X°H 81X€ET 1 aaeays 6€20T 1 Supysng 190edg 14214
L 81-91/6 NN X°H 119.€14 1 aaeeys ourduy 8€201 4 Buradg 1201
*p,bay ‘ON ‘p,boy "ON *p,boy *ON
*ON uondiiosag nd ‘ON uondjaosaq 1bd ‘ON uondiiosaq 14pd

JOLOVYL 'd "H 9 ¥Od 1511 S1dvd

Page 35




¢

Py

EPXER

. mvv
n_xna\os
[ N

D

19201 £X02 gixe2

ST

8L XE: X 02
\ A g |
SN N
» k3 (¢

¥

/ .13 1)

SIXee
18201

Page 36

weole_ S
0e201 /ﬁ
0sx2l  gpxez »
ge0z \

orxee

£X02

00001 -62 \ SXIE

rLXs2

i N

iz Do oG TeOUM  GXTE

1209 - JeUREM §EXTZ
ooz \ 1X8/g Uid 04130 0ZX68  ¥S201 sxp ES20
ovxee AN 8/LX91/s WA oY SX6 / 09201
J Furd L On 88XP €SXy
26201 JeUseMm 8ABM 09Z0T \N@ SXIE

o101 £X02 A\ | Jeysem Burareled 96201 o 02X6
212 /?K o Burads woROTAS 64201 s5201
Q /Mq et dnd UORPRIIL  ¥5201 aszof
| w\ /-/ wmuou aed  £5201
; scz01 anp (eed 28201 I
/ \., Nu__x! qnH 1eeym 15201 %520 \

*oN
uondiioseg  1pd €eX12

O O7 € 6N O €0 W 09 O &N — O

(=3
2
2
;3
o
]
-4




pajured J0 pajerd AJ100dS »

1 qnH Jstg UOTITLL $2201

4 $/6%92-91/¢ “H "H moxdg deD ggxgr | 1 Ireys pounds £2201

Z drap opseld  9X9¢ S 2/1-1202-%/1 "H "H 48108 deD 0gxz1 | T jooead 9s1d 22207
2 (09T-INOT) TXOT# moxog Surdder, Xgg | 2 2/1x81-91/5 "H "H maox0s deDd ggx3l | T JOAYT YOI 12201
3 2/1%01# maa0g Surddey,  1XGg 9 $/6x91-8/¢ "H "H moxdg deDd ¢gxzy | 1 19xo8ag YIINID 02201
1 (SeT-WOT) Ied  68X¥%E ot $/6X81-91/¢ "H '‘Hmazdog dep zzxzr | 1 JAAYT JBJSUBLY L1201
I (09T-WOT) °d  88X¥¢ 4 1X97/¢ Wid 109 91X6 | T Fuyr] 3uposuuo) 91201
4 (6£T-WOT) Alquassy 7 8J1L £GXEE 1 uid stae1d gxg | T jexoRag J9AST 61201
4 09'T-INOT) 199UM  Z6XES ! Sury deus  gpxg | T reus Y104 $1201
4 00001-62 (09T-WOT) 2anl 08Xgs 1 Sury deug  pexXg | T Nx0d SUIpHS £1201
4 (09T-WOT) 8IIL 6¥XEE 4 Sujysng  9zxz | T urd jeqoerd 21201
9 (09T-NOT) 109 T99UumM  SXT¢ 1 Surresd ISNIUL  FLXT | T Tresd andg 11201
T (097T-WOT) TOMUOD SINOIYL, ZEX8Z 4 Surreed Tred  goXT | T Ireys orxV 01201
T dio ataed  Z21X8%2 4 Surresd Tied g€9XT | 1T j9%oead jaoddng 60201
] ¥/1-1%g/1 UId I9130D PHIXEZ 4 Surreed Tfed  6eXT | T 3¥eys qmys uotuid 80201
4 I9130D) Wd IfBH 0IXS2 1 uosneT dH g/1-¢ ‘X0 I9jesH Jojeanqred ¢Lz0T | 1 jox00ads 7 worwid L0201
4 1Xg/1 uld I9R0D  $XGZ 1 uosne] dH 9 ‘Xod I9JedH J03oanqred 3Lg0T | T Surdno) mer 90201
4 §/6xz8/¢ WId I9130D  IX6Z 1 qouy] TS 009 04201 | T ayerd 9ATId S020T
T Lo gnipoom ZIX¥$3 1 BursnoH Burxeed 29207 | 1 arpuyds #0201
2 Aoy Jeqyead TIX$2 1 awrery J030BXl, 99z0T | T way J91pI 20207
1 Loy ynapoom  £X¥2 1 3Pl 19201 | T xa8urq y19d ‘H “1 19101
€ $2-91/G INN 00T X0H ¢£FXET 1 Js0oedg Sutaeadg 69z07 | T xo3urq 3199 "H “H 091071
14 81-91/¢ NN J00T X9H ZHXEZ T (68T-WOT) £LoTInd  ggzoT | T pIenn jred Jauul 65101
] $2-91/¢ IN X001 X3H  THXEZ 4 (09T-WoT) anH 28207 | T pIend jred I93n0 84107
e1 02-%/1 INN XoH 0¥X€2 1 (09T-INO0T) I240D SIOH I83re}s 0GZ0T | T «Teg 9TpueH J9M0T ‘H 1 LSTOT
2 81-8/6 INN 00T X8H PHEXET 1 Ted ¥y9S 8207 | T »Ted a[pueH J9moT “H “¥H 96707
4 $2-91/8 INN XsH T1EXEZ 1 jutor Tred ,pz0T | 1 I8A0) wonod L¥T0T
4 97-8/¢ ION X9H 81XE2 I «Teg otpueH Joddn T1§z0T | ¢ afuery Surresq ZH101
L 81-91/¢ N X8H GTXEZ 1 $/¢ 190eds 0F20T | ¢ J90€ds 109
207 JOUSeM WIS BEXTZ 1 aaeays 6207 | T Lo 900S
1 2€/6 I3useMm USnoam  LEXTZ 1 (09T-WOT) @aeays aurdud gezoT | 1 prios - juioe Ired 980¢
1 P/1 J9USEBM JUSNOIM LX13 T ureyd  Lg2071 4 a8uerd Surxesd ¢80¢
[0 91/G J9UseMm JInoIy  ZXI%Z 1 POY P¥IUS ¢gZ0T | T 300uuodsiq oMY - jutof Tred 090¢
o1 8/¢ Iaysemyo0T  $X0% 1 poy osesrdy  $EZoT | ¢ a8uerd Surreadg 1808
¥z 91/8 J9USEAY0T  £X02 1 3urads ggz01 | @ a8uery Surresg L10€
z /1 9USEANO0T  2X0% 1 a[pueH yMS 3ggzo1 | T 0STQd UOTIOTIA £00¢
A M3JIOG 39S PEdH 19008  ZIXFI 1 jurIpENd $ITYS 18207 | T uld J00T 6502
1 ¥/£-2%¥81-91/¢ "H "H mox0g deD  $LXZT I poy yomrd 0gz01 | T $uradg $$02
1 ¥/8-1%81-91/9 Maa0g deD gLXZT 1 POY JTUS IomoT 83Z0T | 1 a[pUeH YN[ 8£02
4 ¥/1-1%02-%/1 "H "H madg deD gLXZT 1 JI9AYT NOMOIYL 23707 | T 1oued Xed S[pueH ££02
1 p/1-1X81-91/¢ max0og deD 69X21 1 yoyed 1ennaN 92201 | T 3uysng x90€dg L2149
4 ¥/1-1%02-%/1 ‘H “H moos depy  96Xz1 1 y9Md0ads  ¢z20T | 2 Suradg 1201

p,bay ‘ON ‘p,boy ‘ON [p,bo¥ ‘ON

*ON uoiidjaasaqg 34Dd ‘ON uondiiaseq 34bd ‘ON uolidi1osaQ 14pd

QALVOIANI ISIMHIHLO SV LdHOXT STIAOW HLOL NO dAsn FYV AHALSTT S1LUvVd

Page 37




| F12xe
~20x3

23X15

ROTOR SHIELD KIT
> —23X15

[ e ' |

/) y | ‘ s

207" 19xn “ NN }
2ux3 / N - ] > :

23x15 ‘ ‘ , f

L -7 X ’ 3

PARTS LIST SNO-—SCOOoP SLICER BAR 3—10M
PARTS LISTED ARE USED ON BOTH MODELS EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE INDICATED

Part Description No. Part Description No. Part Description No.

No. Req'd. No. Req'd. No. Req'd.
1038 Jaw Clutch 4X50 Seal
3017 Bearing Flange 4X51 Seal
10105 Gear Case 5X82 Snap Ring 10242  Slicer Bar 1
10106 Gear Case Flange 5XK2 Snap Ring 18X11 Carriage Bolt 5/16-18x3/4 2
10107 Bearing Spacer X7 Roll Pin 1/4x1-1/4 20X3 Lockwasher 5/16 2
10108 Gasket 9X9 Roll Pin 1/8x1 23X15 Hex Nut 5/16-18 2
10110 Front Gear Shaft 9X22 Roll Pin 5/16x1-3/8
10111 Fan 10x3 Zerk Fitting
10113 R. H. Rake 11X13 Pipe Plug 3/8 Sq. Hd.
10114 L. H. Rake 12x1 Cap Screw H. H. 1/4-20x3/4

12x22 Cap Screw H, H. 5/16-18x3/4
12X%28 Cap Screw H. H. 1/4-20x1/2
12X50 Cap Screw H, H, 1/4-20x1-1/2
12X71 Shear Bolt

14X12 Socket Set Screw 5/16-18x3/8

10142 Bearing Flange
10150 Rod Hanger

10152 Chute Control Crank
10154 Control Sprocket
10164 Scraper Blade

10165 Runner 19X9 Carriage Bolt 5/16-18x1/2 SNO—ROTOR SH -—10M
10166 Universal Joint 19X10 Carriage Bolt 3/8-16x3/4 IELD KIT 4

10187 Deflector 20X2 Lockwasher 1/4

10229 Wave Washer 1lor?2 20X3 Lockwasher 5/16

10236 Chute Control Support 20X4 Lockwasher 3/8 Part Descripti N
10244  Helicon Gear 21x2 Washer 5/16 1 No. crietien Re: 'd.

21X36 Washer 1-3/8x.880x1/16
23X18 Full Nut 3/8-16

23X30 Hex Locknut 3/4-18
23%X40  Hex Locknut 1/4-20
23x%42 Hex Locknut 5/16-18
23x51 Keps Nut

10245 Helicon Pinion Shaft
10264 Blower Housing

10265 Front Gear Case Support
10268 Discharge Chute

10269 Chute Clamp

10271 Rubber Washer

10243 Rotor Guard
19X11 Carriage Bolt 5/16-18x3/4
20X3 Lockwasher 5/16

[
H BRI RN RA RN~ O RAIN = W=D

- X--N- ¥}

1X44 Bearing Cup 24X1 Woodruff Key 23X15 Hex Nut 5/16-18
1X45 Bearing Cone 25X14 Cotter Pin 1/8x1-1/4
1X63 Ball Bearing

1O GO DI B DI 0O 1=t 10 bt 1 2 2 0 bt DD e G b e e e e

2X22 Flange Bushing




£

ey '

SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENTS

1. ENGINE

Refer to engine instruction book and nameplate
on engine for maintenance instructions. If repairs or
service are needed for engine, see an Ariens dealer
or nearest authorized engine service station.

NOTE

Maximum engine RPM for all engines

used on equipment in this manual is
3600 RPM.

2. ATTACHING

a. Sno-Thro Attachment.

(1) Hook the notches in the lower portion of
the Sno-Thro Attachment frame over the rod
passing through the forward section of the tractor
frame.

(2) Tip the two sections together, being sure
the jaw clutch on the Sno-Thro Attachment is in
the OUT position {counterclockwise).

(3) Insert and tighten the two 3/8-inch whiz-
lock screws through the top of the tractor frame
and into the Sno-Thro Attachment.

b. Chute Control Rod.

(1) Fasten the chute control crank to the
tractor handle bar with the hardware provided.
Position the worm gear so that it meshes properly
with the chute. Fasten securely.

3. OPERATION

a. To start the Sno-Thro Attachment, start the
engine, placing the Sno-Thro clutch in the IN position
(clockwise) and engage the engine clutch on the
tractor.

b. To stop the Sno-Thro Attachment, disengage
the engine clutch on the tractor and place the
Sno-Thro clutch in the OUT position.

c. The tractor may be used to move the unit with
the Sno-Thro Attachment stopped by engaging the
tractor clutch and leaving the Sno-Thro clutch in the
OUT position.

4. RUNNERS

a. An adjustable runner is provided on each side
of the blower housing (Figure 2). Raising or lowering
these runners controls the distance the scraper blade
is held above the surface being cleared. Adjustment
is accomplished by loosening the two nuts on each of
the runners to the desired position and retightening
the nuts. When blowing snow off concrete or other
hard surfaces, these runners should be adjusted so
that they are approximately 1/8-inch below the
scraper blade. When blowing snow off gravel
driveways or other gravel areas, adjust the runners so
that they are 1-1/4-inches below the scraper blade.

b. In wet snow which packs easily, it may be

WASHER AND COTTER PIN
UPPER HANDLE BAR

SHIFT
CONTROL

[

UPPER SHIFT ROD

LOCKNUT
LOWER SHIFT ROD

FIGURE 1

necessary to remove the runners or turn them upside
down so the scraper blade will scrape clean.

5. SCRAPER BLADE

A scraper blade (Figure 2) is provided along the
bottom edge of the blower housing. During
operation, this blade runs along the surface being
cleared, directing the snow into the rotor and insuring
a clean surface. After considerable usage, this blade
may wear and require replacement. The blade can be
replaced by removing the carriage bolts holding it to
the housing.

6. SHEAR BOLT REPLACEMENT

Occasionally a small object may enter the rotor
and become jammed in the blades. When this occurs,
the shear bolts, located on the shaft on which the
rotor is mounted, will break and allow the rotor to
turn freely on the shaft. Before blowing can be

continued, this shear bolt must be replaced. See
Figure 2. USE ONLY ARIENS SHEAR BOLTS. USE
L}
Wing Nut — Deflector
Shear Bolt
Sno-Thro
Clutch
Scraper
Blade

Zerk
Fitting

Oil Fill
Adjustable w

Runner

Page 39




OF OTHER TYPES OF BOLTS MAY RESULT IN SEVERE
DAMAGE TO MACHINE. STOP THE ENGINE BEFORE
ATTEMPTING TO REMOVE OBSTRUCTIONS OR RE-
PLACE SHEAR BOLTS.

NOTE: Each time a shear bolt is replaced, the
rakes must be greased and turned on the shaft by
hand several times to insure they do not bind.

7. SNO-THRO OPERATING HINTS

a. When operating the Sno-Thro in wet snow,
occasionally a sufficient amount of snow may stick
inside the chute causing partial clogging. To prevent
this, it is suggested that the inside of the chute be
coated with a light layer of “paste” or “spray” wax.

b. After blowing snow, let the engine run for
approximately 5 minutes to dry off the unit to prevent
freezing of engine control paorts.

c. Move throttle lever to park position after
engine is stopped to lessen the possibility of
damaging the control if freezing occurs.

d. When placing unit back in the garage, shift the
unit to neutral and disengage the engine clutch and
sno-thro clutch.

8. BELT REPLACEMENT

a. On models produced before December 1965 it
is necessary to remove the belt guard by unsnapping
the latches on each side and lifting off the guard. The
belt guard on models produced after December 1965
can be removed by removing the cap screws lifting off
the guard.

b. Turn Sno-chute so that slot in flange lines up
with tooth on the control sprocket.

c. 1969-70 model 10,000 series remove clevis pin
assembly and disconnect worm gear from teeth.

d. Remove two cap screws and separate blower
housing and tractor unit by tipping back on the handle
bars.

e. With Idler Handle in DOWN position and the
Throttle Control in the OFF position, the belt can be
removed from top pulley slowly on the starter rope as
finger pressure against the belt rolls it out of the
pulley groove.

f. New belt can be installed on pulleys easily but
it may require readjustment of the idler. With clutch
engaged the idler must be adjusted so that the clutch
spring is approximately 4% inches.

9. BLOWER HOUSING DISASSEMBLY

a. After having separated the blower housing
and tractor unit, drive out two roll pins to free the
clutch fork. Use 3/16” Punch and Hammer.

b. The fork can be turned as the jaw coupling,
spring and washer are pulled from the splined shaft.

c. The fork shaft can now be removed if any of its
associated parts need replacement.

d. Remove two cap screws, washers and lock
washers from each end of the front gear shaft. Use
Ratchet with 3/4” socket.

e. Remove the three locknuts on each bearing
support and pull the bearing supports from the shaft

on each side. If a bushing in the bearing support re-
quires replacement, it can be driven out with an
Ariens No. 97 bearing driver. Use Ratchet with 7/16”
socket.

f. The complete rotor and gear case assembly
can now be removed from the blower housing. The
pinion shaft will pull out of the rear bearing on the fan
end.

g. Drive out the roll pins on each end of front
gear shaft with 3/16” punch. The models built before
1965 did not have the roll pins, but the front gear shaft
is completely interchangeable although the 2 roll pin
holes may not be used, rakes produced in 1965 are to
be used without roll pins unless 1/8” is machined off
outside ends.

h. Remove 2 shear bolts and nuts. Use 1/2” Open
End Wrench and Ratchet with 1/2” socket.

i. Slide off rakes.

10. DISASSEMBLY & ASSEMBLY OF GEAR CASE

a. Remove pipe plug and drain oil. Use 7/16”
Open End Wrench.

b. Remove cap screws
remove flange and gasket.
Wrench.

c. Insert punch through oil filler hole to drive roll
pin out of helicon gear just far enough to clear shaft.
Use 5/16” Punch and Hammer.

d. Pull out front gear shaft.

e. After shaft is removed, it is possible to remove
helicon gear by tipping to clear pinion shaft.

f. Unscrew adjustment plug. Use 2screwdrivers.

g. Insert punch through the oil filler hole and
drive pinion shaft assembly out of gear case. Use 3/8”
Punch and Hammer.

h. Remove bearing cup and snap ring from inner
portion of gear case only if necessary.

i. To Reassemble.

j- Pin Helicon gear on front gear shaft.

k. Insert front gear shaft assembly into gear
case.

[. Put in helicon shaft assembly and drive in
bearing cup. Use # 131 Bearing Driver.

m. Use No. 90 Bearing Adjustment Wrench. And
in reassembling, first install new seal against
shoulder in adjustment plug. On adjustment nuts
used prior to this year, insert the seal so that top of
the seal is flush with bottom of the spanner slot or
about 1/32 of an inch below the bottom of the nut. We
recommended replacing with the new style nut. Use
#130 Seal Driver.

‘n. Seal the adjusting nut in position by putting a
small bead of gasoila sealer in the GEAR CASE. The
nut will drag the sealer around threads. Retighten
adjustment nut until a slight drag is felt when turning
the pinion shaft. DO NOT BACK OFF AS PREVIOUSLY
ADVISED. Use No. 90 Bearing Adjustment Wrench.

holding flange and
Use 7/16” Ratchet

11. FRICTION WHEEL REMOVAL (1972 & AFTER)
a. Remove (4) tap tites on bottom cover.
b. Remove cover.
c. Shift to second speed. Remove the cotter pin

Page 40




and washer from shift connecting link. Remove link.

d. Remove (2) tap tites that secure the shift lever
bracket to frame.

e. Remove bracket.

f. Remove connecting link from chain drive.
Remove chain.

g. Remove cotter pin from right side connecting
link to disc bracket.

h. Remove cotter pin from left side connecting
link to disc bracket.

i. Disconnect both links from disc bracket.

i. Remove cotter pin from fork shaft.

k. Slide fork shaft to left side of frame.

I. Be careful not to slide fork shaft beyond
bracket assembly.

m. Using crescent wrench, hold hex shaft and
remove (5) tap tites from friction wheel hub.

n. Holding hex shaft — remove hex nut from
right side of hex shaft.

0. Remove (4) lock nuts from bearing flange left
side opposite hex nuts.

p. Pull hex shaft left and remove friction wheel
ond friction wheel hub.

g. Complete drive assembly is now removed
from tractor.

12. ADJUSTMENT LINK ASSEMBLY INSTALLATION —
510022 KIT

Due to problems of misadjusted friction wheels
on 1973-74 Sno-Thros, we have available a 510022

10543 510009
Adjustment Fork
‘?5‘” Tube 10545
Clutch Fork
Yoke

22135
Rod
Adapter

Capscrew

10544
Adjustment
Link
(Old Style)

FIGURE 4

spring loaded Adjustment Link Assembly.  This
adjustment link assembly will greatly increase the
adjustment range for proper disc pressure.

This 510022 Adjustment Link Assembly fits the
following Sno-Thro models.

MODEL NO. SERIAL NO.
910018 002001 & up
910019 000101 & up
910020 000101 & up

Install as follows:

Tools Required:
12” Box Wrench
¥2” Open End Wrench
Regular Pliers
Needle Nose Pliers
Pry Bar

a. Tip Sno-Thro up on blower housing. Brace se-
curely.

b. Remove bottom cover. Use 1/2” Box Wrench.

c. Shift to reverse.

d. Use both 1/2” wrenches and unscrew cap-
screw from the rod adapter. Leave capscrew in clutch
yoke (10541). Remove spring hook (10540) from rod
adapter to relieve the spring tension. Figure 4.

10513
Front Clutch
Lever

..“_-, Bend in 1/8 inch

FIGURE 5

Frame

Page 41




10545 Pin
Fork Shaft

. 64058
\/ Washer
S 1‘\\@
y g
10543
Adjustment
Tube
}
Hair =~ ' 610024
Pin New
67019 Adjustment
Assembly

FIGURE 6

e. Pull out hair pin from fork shaft (10545). Note
location of the washer (64058) and pull out fork shaft.
Washer 64058 will fall free. Figure 6.

f. Unscrew adjustment tube 10543 from adjust-
ment link 10544. The clutch yoke, adjustment tube
and related parts are now free from the unit. Figure 4.

g. Use pry bar and bend the lever arm of the
front clutch lever (10513) in approximately 1/8”. See
Figure 5.

h. Remove cotter pin from adjustment link 10544
and remove and discard adjustment link. Figure 4.

i. Install new adjustment link assembly 610024.
See Figure 6 for proper position. Use needle nose

pliers and install hair pin 67019.

j- Screw on the adjustment tube with related
parts onto the new adjustment link assembly.

k. Position washer (64058), fork (510009) and
insert fork shaft (10545). Secure in position with hair
pin previously removed. See Figure 6.

I. Reinstall rod adapter (22135) to capscrew with
spring hook in position.

m. Install new drive disc adjustment decal on
cover and install cover on Sno-Thro.

n. Tip Sno-Thro back on wheels.

o. Adjust friction drive as illustrated on page 43
(Model Year 73-74).

Page 42

¢




13. ARIENS SNO-THRO DRIVE ADJUSTMENTS clutch handle so it is positioned as shown in Figure 7
When making friction wheel adjustments, first or 8.
check position of the clutch handle, as this affects the With clutch handle position correct, proceed with
; ' pressure being applied to the friction wheel. Adjust the adjustment of the friction wheel as follows:
[ ] [ ] L]
Ariens Sno-Thro Drive Adjustments
Clutch Handle Clutch Handle Clutch Handle
Parallel Clutch Handle All the Disengaged
Disengaged Way Up
Clutch Nylon Block
Rod Nylon Block
o Parallel Clutch Y
Rod
¥
Model 924013 and Models 924016, 924018, 924020,
all 922000, 910000 Models 924022, 924024, 924026, 924027
FIGURE 7 FIGURE 8
MODEL YEAR PROCEDURE ILLUSTRATION
910006 6-24” STD. 72-73 Tip machine forward. Remove cover and shift to
910007 7-Tractor 72-73 4th speed. With clutch handle in up position rotate
910008 7-24" DIF. 72-73 drive disc and friction wheel until the closest point
910010 8-32”DIF. 72-73 is found at (A). Adjust nuts (B) until you have a .020 ;; , o«
910014 7-24” STD. 72-73 gap at point (A) and tighten nuts (B). ‘1 5
910016 8-24”STD. 72-73 L ¥
910018 8-24” DIF. 72-73
(Serial No. 000101- NOTE
: 002000) These models do not accept the 510022
910021 8-24” DIF. 72-73 spring loaded adjustment link assembly.
Adjust per this procedure. -
910018 8-24” DIF. 73-74 Tip machine forward. Remove cover and shift to
1 (Serial No. 002001 neutral. Return machine to wheels. Depress clutch
& up) handle and tie down. Loosen set screw (A). Turn
910019 6-24” DIF. 73-75 adjusting rod (B) and rotate friction wheel until it
910020 8-24”DIF. 73-74 contacts the drive disc. Release clutch handle and 4
turn the adjustment rod (B) 2 turns in (clockwise)

and tighten set screw (A).

NOTE

This adjustment procedure is for Sno-
Thros equipped with the 510022 spring

loaded adjustment link assembly.

All models produced prior to 1972 the drive disc is spring loaded and no adjustment is required.




LUBRICATION

1. ENGINE

See manufacturer’s instruction book for engine
lubrication instructions.

Qil Fill
(See Note

FIGURE 9

NOTE: Use Ariens Sno-Thro oil 5W-20 for opera-
tion below 40° F. Use MS classification SAE-30 oil for
operation above 40° F. See Figure 9.

2. TRACTOR DRIVE

a. At the start of each season grease the gears,
hex and fork shaft, jaw coupling and chains. Use
Ariens Moly Lithium grease. See Figure 10.

b. The left hand wheel axle equipped with zerk
fittings should be greased every 25 hours of opera-
tion. Use Ariens Moly Lithium grease.

c. Two or three drops of light oil should be placed
on the shift lever release rod.

3. BLOWER LUBRICATION
a. Grease the rake shaft periodically and each

B
—— Grease
Between

\\ o
Grease

Here

FIGURE 10

= Shear Bolts

/.

Zerk ‘

’ ' 4/
Zerk oil Fill Oil Drain  2°
ittings

Fittings
FIGURE 11

time a shear bolt is replaced. See Figure 11,

b. Drain and refill the snow rotor gear case every
25 hours of operation. To drain and refill, remove
drain plug and allow oil to drain. Tip machine back on
handle bars. Remove filler plug. Pour the Ariens
premium gear lubricant MP-90 into filler hole until it
starts to run out of drain hole (approximately 5
ounces). Replace drain and filler plug.

Page 44




TROUBLE SHOOTING

MODEL TYPE OF FAILURE CAUSE SOLUTION

1) 1972 72061 Drive Belt Breaking. 72061 Glass cord belt not Replace with 72072 drive belt.

8H.P. recommended for winter use.

SNO-THRO

2) ALL Gear Case failure. Rakes frozen to shaft, due to Free shafts,

SNO- lack of lubrication. Rake tube Repair gear case,
THROS out of round. Ream rake tube, grease and
replace rakes.
Pinion shaft too soft, or too Replace pinion shaft.
hard.
3) Jaw couplings breaking Improper heat treating. Replace.
through.

4) Noisy jaw couplings. Out of alignment. Re-align by adjusting tabs on
attachment of file slots in low-
er brackets that hook on cross
rod.

9) Blower fan bending. Hard snow, or ice, gravel, Straighten or replace with new

stones. style 10178 fan.

6) 910018 Friction wheel. Misadjusted. Install 510022 adjustment link.

910019 See page 41, paragraph 12.
910020

BELT CROSS REFERENCE

YEAR HP DRIVE X NO.
1972 8 HP 72072
1968-72 56,7HP 72047
1966-67 5,6,7HP 72047 34x104
1965-67 4 HP 72089 34x89
1964-65 6 HP 72047 34 x 88
1962-63 6 HP 72047 34 % 88

32 HP 72089 34x89




ENGINE LISTINGS

17099y

S1295L V00£L06 9€00SL~09H £1028 *99], 100000 04601 L 6961-8961
9
aﬁouwm

¢4 194 VO0€L06 DLL059-0SH z1028 9], 100000 59601 L 6961-8961
<
TF029y

V0819SL V0OEL06 S000€T-0LH *09], 100000 QLWOT L 8961-L961
L
TTo59Y

S1296¢L V00EL06 9£005,~09H +291 102540 agnot L 8961-£961
9
Aﬂouwm

S1Z96L V00££06 €005 L-09H *29] 896540 9HOT L 8961-L961
9
11009y

G129SL VO0EL06 9LL059~0SH *99] 108900 SWOT L 8961-L961
S
11099y

S1Z95L FINON 99705 -0%H *991 100210 HHO1 L 8961-£961
4
A«OU@&

S1Z96L V00€L06 4€005L=-09H *29] 10L€€0 a9no1 L L961-9961
9
11099y

S1295L V00EL06 4LL059-0GH *oa] 100000 SKOT L L961-9961
S
A«OO&M

S1296L V00£L06 4E£005L-09H *03] 10%6€0 9KOT L L961-9961
9
11099y

S1295¢L INON A970SS-0H *03] 10€£600 W01 L L961-9961
Y
11093y

S129sL V00€L06 FE00SL~09H *291 105520 a9not L 9961-5961
9
ﬂﬂouom

S129sL V00€L06 q£005L-09H *9] 1052€0 9KOT L 9961-5961
9
Aﬂouux

STT9SL ANON q9%055-0%H + 99, 105700 K01 L 9961-6961
Y
TT009Y

S1295L V00£L06 ac00sL-09H *09] 100410 §109'1-KOT ] S961-%961
9
11099y

STT9SL V00€L06 aco00sL-09H *031 100%20 | 091-ROT L $961-%961
9
T1¥029y

S1296L ANON agvoss-0vH *99], 100000 | O%1-KOT L S961-%961
k4

SLHVd siHvd YIGWNN siuvd SiHVd YIGNNN HILUYLS dn ‘ON
aav 3IA0W3Y %9078 LUOHS agv JAOW3IY ANIONI HIBWNN HABWNON DIYW aNv ¥IGWNN | QHVD HY3IA
INION3 W8l ‘d'H HIBWNN 7300W | 3HIM 1300W
3078 LEOHS INIWIDV14IH 3INIONZ LNIW3IIVId3Y TVNISIE0 SN3EY INIINI W3S 04dIN
*oayl-oug $31I98 000°01 ‘13INAOHd




ENGINE LISTINGS

TI635y

vO8196L VO0EL06 VL900€1-0LH %1028 *29 101000 L00016 L €L61-2L61
L
TYOS3Y

S1296L V0O0EL06 r19€5.-09H £L0T8 *03] 101000 900016 L €L6t-zL61
9
1T032Y

V08196L V00£L06 L900€T-0LH 1028 .uuw $79000 76016 L TL6T-T1L61
Awouwm

v08195¢ v00€L06 L900€T1-0LH %1028 +o9L 108%00 %56016 L 2L61-1L61
L
HMOUNM

S1296¢ V00ELO6 rev€6 =094 85078 199 100000 700016 L TL6T-1L61
9
11099y

V08195L V00EL06 L900£1~0LH %1028 *03] 005120 796016 . TL61-1L61
L
1109294

V0819SL VOOEL06 £900€£1-0LH %1028 +0a], 100000 76016 L 1.61-0L61
L
11029y

v08196¢ V00€L06 L900€T~0LH %1028 *99] 100000 %$6016 L 1£61-0L61
L
ﬁ«OUNM

v08196L VY00€L06 £L900€T-0LH %1028 +03 100000 796016 L 12£61-0L61
L
11029y

STT9SL vY00£L06 H9ZZS9~0SH 11028 +99] 100000 $96016 L 1L61-0L61
S
ﬂﬁouwm

v08196¢ V00€L06 £900€1-0LH %1028 *29] 100000 %601 L 0L6T1-6961
L
11093y

v08196¢ V00€L06 £900€1-0LH %1028 *991 100€00 5601 L 0L61-6961
L
11009y

v08196¢ V00€L06 £900€T-0LH %1028 *99] 100900 79601 L 0L61-6961
L
11099y

S1295L V00£L06 H9ZZ9S-0GH 11028 *991 102,00 $9601 L 0461-6961
S
TTo59Y

V081954 V00€L06 6000€1-0LH .omw 100000 75601 L 6961-8961
11099y

V08T9SL Y00£L06 S000€T-0LH *99], 100000 29601 L 6961-8961
L
11099y

$1295L V00€L06 9€005.-09H £10¢8 *99] 100000 69601 L 6961-8961
9

s1yvd SlHvd HIBWNN S1Mvd S18vd HIAWNN YaLYYLS dn ‘ON
aav ELCTED 0179 LYOHS agv JAOW3IY INION3 HIGWNN YIAWNN INVW aNv Y3gWNN | QYY) Hvak
INIONI wel ‘d'H HIAWNN 1300W ELLRIF] T300W
%2014 LHOHS LNIW3IV1d3H INIONT LNIW3IIV1d3H 1VNIDI¥0 SK3HY INIONT Tviuas L

oayj-ous

§9119S 000°01

*13n0o4d

Page 47




‘'Wdd 009¢
s [pnubw siyy ul juswdinbe uo pasn
sauibua || 104 Wdy auibus wnwixoy
310N
(74
G 11003y
m 81296L 09£806 070SST-08WH 15028 *99L 101000 020016 L HL6T1-€L61
- 8
4] 11029y X
wd S1296¢ V0O0ELO6 £19€5L-09H £L078 *03] 101000 610016 L #L6T-€L6T o
w 9 2
o}
=z 11099y o
ﬁ.lv 81295L 09€£806 020SST-08HH 15028 *09g, 100200 810016 L HL61-€L61
8
N 11029y
w 81296L 09€806 02055 T-08KH 15028 *99] 101000 810016 / €L61-TL61
8
11099y
81296L 09£806 0205S1-08HH 15028 *99] 101000 910016 L €L61-2L61
8
TT059y
v08196L V00€£L06 V.900€£1-0LH %1028 *93] 101000 %10016 L €L61-7L61
L
1T0%3y
81296¢ 09€£806 02055 T-08WH 15028 *09L 101000 010016 L €L61-TL61
8
11099y
81296L 09€£806 020$ST-08WH 15028 *991 101000 600016 L €L6T~TL61
8
H.mouwm
V08196L V00€£L06 VL900£1-0LH %1028 *99], 101000 800016 L €L61-7L61
L
SLYvd SLdvd HIGWNN SlHvd SLUYd YIGWNN HILYYLS dn ‘ON
agy IAOWIH 3079 LHOHS aay IAONIY 3INI9N3 YIAWNN YITWNN DIYW aNy ¥3IAWNN | OHVD HY3A
INIDNI wat d'H HIGWNN 1300W | 3HIIA 1300W
Y2078 LYOHS INIWITVIdIY INIONI LNIWIOV1d3H TYNIDIH0 SN3tHY NI9N3 viu3s 0N
oayg-ous $3119S 000°0T  :13naoud




